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Please take into account the following factors when interpreting this information:

e Some variables were only answered by a small number of respondents. Caution should be used when generalizing these findings.

¢ When distributions are skewed, the median is the more appropriate measure of central tendency, rather than the mean.

e Due to the COVID-19 pandemic a shorter version of the SAM instrument was conducted in 2020 and excluded questions are reflected as N/A

2020.

Source: SANDAG 2023
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Demographics

Total

Gender

Male 68% 204 74% 225 74% 227 64% 299 65% 303

Female 32% 96 26% 80 26% 81 36% 170 35% 164
lAe

Mean (SD) 36.79 3597 35.85 3712 3718

Median 35.00 34.00 34.00 35.00 35.00

Range 18-72 18-70 18-72 18-77 18-79

Race/Ethnicity

White 37% 12 34% 105 37% 15 48% 223 49% 229

Hispanic 46% 138 40% 123 39% 119 33% 157 32% 150

Black 12% 37 20% 62 20% 62 15% 71 15% 71

Other 4% 13 5% 15 4% 12 4% 18 3% 14

Interview conducted in English

Highest charge level

Felony 74% 223 83% 252 79% 243 56% 261 48% 225
Misdemeanor 26% 77 17% 53 21% 65 44% 208 52% 242
Highest charge type

Violent 42% 125 48% 147 45% 140 29% 134 23% 107
Property 21% 64 23% 70 18% 54 15% 70 12% 58
Drug 18% 54 13% 39 15% 46 36% 170 36% 169
Other 19% 57 16% 49 22% 68 20% 95 28% 133
What is the highest educational degree you have?

High school or GED 44% 131 42% 128 50% 153 41% 192 44% 204
Vocational or trade school 5% 14 3% 8 4% n 3% 14 2% il
Some college or AA degree 31% 91 30% 90 29% 88 28% 130 28% 130
Four-year degree or higher 8% 23 9% 26 5% 14 6% 27 8% 36
No degree 13% 39 17% 53 13% 40 22% 105 18% 84

—_

2022 Adult Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data



Demographics

Total

What is your current work status?

Working full-time 29% 85 29% 87 19% 59 23% 108 24% n2
Working part-time 14% 42 8% 25 8% 23 1% 50 13% 61
Active military status 1% 3 <1% 2 <1% 1 <1% 1 <1% 2
gf;’tehaejrc’rzazgtno“t dueto iliness <1% 1 <1% 2 1% 3 <1% 2 1% 3
Have seasonal employment 2% 5 1% 4 <1% 1 2% 10 1% 3
yvgf&“ploy ed and looking for 27% 80 31% % 40% 123 31% 147 29% 133
E}rr‘ivrgﬁloy el @ine] el [ooling 16% 47 20% 61 24% ) 21% 100 23% 106
Full-time homemaker 3% 10 <1% 2 1% 2 <1% 2 1% 6
In school only <1% 1 0% 0 <1% 1 1% 5 3% 12
Retired 3% 8 4% 12 1% 4 4% 17 2% 9
Disabled 5% 16 5% 14 5% 15 6% 26 4% 18
Have you lost a job in the past 12 months?

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 17% 79
No N/A N/A N/A N/A 83% 387
(If yes) Why did you lose your job?

Fired N/A N/A N/A N/A 58% 46
Laid off N/A N/A N/A N/A 29% 23
Company closed N/A N/A N/A N/A 8% 6
Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 5% 4
Have you ever served in the military?

Yes 5% 15 8% 23 N/A 2020 6% 26 1% 50
No 95% 285 92% 281 N/A 2020 94% 442 89% 417

N
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Demographics

2022
Total 300
(If yes) What branches have you ever served in?*
Army 13% 2 43% 9 N/A 2020 29% 7 46% 22
Air Force 7% 1 0% 0 N/A 2020 8% 2 13% 6
Coast Guard 0% 0 10% 2 N/A 2020 13% 3 0% 0
Marines 40% 6 19% 4 N/A 2020 17% 4 15% 7
Navy 47% 7 29% 6 N/A 2020 38% 9 38% 18
Total 15 21 N/A 2020 24 48
What is your current military status?
Active 20% 3 10% 2 N/A 2020 4% 1 10% 5
Reserve 0% 0 5% 1 N/A 2020 4% 1 4% 2
Discharged 80% 12 86% 18 N/A 2020 92% 22 86% 43
(If yes to discharged) What was your discharge status?
Honorable 45% 5 71% 10 N/A 2020 50% 1l 77% 33
General under honorable 36% 4 7% 1 N/A 2020 14% 3 9% 4
Other than honorable 0% ¢} 7% 1 N/A 2020 23% 5 7% 3
Dishonorable 0% 0 14% 2 N/A 2020 14% 3 5% 2
Other 18% 2 0% 0 N/A 2020 0% 0 2% 1
Yes 84% 244 74% 218 81% 244 74% 339 71% 326
No 16% 48 26% 75 19% 58 26% 18 29% 132
Single, never married 60% 181 70% 213 66% 203 69% 318 64% 298
Divorced 13% 39 9% 28 12% 38 12% 54 19% 89
Legally separated 5% 14 5% 14 5% 15 3% 15 4% 19
Widowed 1% 4 3% 8 1% 4 3% 16 1% 5
Married 21% 62 13% 4] 16% 48 13% 61 2% 56

W
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Demographics

2022 2021
Total 300 305

During the past 12 months, where have you lived most of the time?

House, apartment, condo,

; 61% 182 61% 187 62% 190 54% 253 57% 264
duplex, or mobile home

Residential hotel, rooming
house, dorm, group home, 3% 10 10% 30 6% 19 4% 18 6% 27

student housing, military base

jommmetave | w4 | w6 | w4 | w7 | m
Jail, prison, boot camp 2% 7 2% 7 5% 15 6% 26 4% 21
Shelter 1% 3 2% 7 1% 3 1% 4 1% 6
No fixed residence or homeless 31% 91 22% 68 25% 75 34% 161 30% 141
Other <1% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0

During the past 30 days, where have you lived most of the time?

House, apartment, condo,

; 56% 165 59% 179 55% 169 53% 249 51% 237
duplex, or mobile home

Residential hotel, rooming
house, dorm, group home, 5% 16 10% 30 9% 27 3% 14 4% 21

student housing, military base

jopmsemenaaier | w8 | w5 | w s | m om | w7
Jail, prison, boot camp 2% 5 3% 8 2% 7 1% 7 3% 15
Shelter 1% 2 <1% 2 0% 0 1% 5 1% 7
No fixed residence or homeless 34% 101 27% 81 31% 94 39% 182 39% 180
Other <1% 1 0% (] 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
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Demographics

2022 2021 2020
Total 300 305 308

If primarily homeless in past 30 days, what do you think your housing status will be 12 months from now?

Home, mobile home, or

63% 61 62% 48 51% 37 65% 108 61% 102
apartment

Residential hotel, rooming
house, dorm, group home, 2% 2 9% 7 3% 2 2% 4 4% 7
student housing, military base

Hospital, treatment facility, or

() (o) (o) O, ()
extended care facility s = RZ ¢ e 1 2 7 & =
il:zlrl%zrlson, or correctional boot 0% 0 1% 1 0% 0 1% 1 2% 4
Shelter 5% 5 3% 2 14% 10 4% 7 5% 9
No fixed residence or homeless 26% 25 25% 19 32% 23 24% 40 23% 38
Other 0% 0 0% (] 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1
Why do you think your housing status will be that 12 months from now?
What | want 34% 33 25% 18 4% 3 7% 10 16% 24
Will make positive change 23% 22 16% 12 27% 19 24% 37 29% 43
<h::|rlmot afford housing/have no 16% 16 18% 13 20% 14 14% 22 14% 20
Moving somewhere else 1% 1 1% 1 7% 5 5% 7 2% 3
Like current status 1% 1 7% 5 6% 4 7% 1 10% 15
SHS; ng\,\fo get money 7% 7 18% 13 4% 3 21% 32 13% 19
Someone is helping me 6% 6 7% 5 21% 15 9% 14 8% il
Will be dead 0% 0 1% 1 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1
Program/government will help 10% 10 7% 5 10% 7 1% 16 5% 7
Current f:harges W.I|| mean 1% 1 0% 0 0% 0 29% 2 2% 2
lengthy incarceration
Total 97 73 70 152 146
Are you currently or have you ever been homeless or had no fixed residence?
Yes 65% 194 65% 197 70% 215 65% 303 66% 306
No 35% 106 35% 108 30% 92 35% 166 34% 161
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Demographics

2022

Total 300

How many times have you ever been homeless?

One time 36% 62 22% 42 N/A 2020 38% 13 41% 121
Two times 18% 30 24% 46 N/A 2020 19% 56 15% 43
Three times 16% 28 19% 36 N/A 2020 10% 30 12% 36
Four or more times 29% 50 35% 68 N/A 2020 33% 98 32% 92
Mean (SD) 2434 (10.40) 24.71 (11.55) N/A 2020 28.65 (12.30) 28.98 (12.93)
Median 21.00 22.00 N/A 2020 26.00 26.00
Range 3-65 1-63 N/A 2020 5-62 2-63
When you first became homeless were you living in San Diego County or somewhere else?

San Diego County 72% 125 78% 152 N/A 2020 85% 255 77% 230
Somewhere else 28% 49 22% 43 N/A 2020 15% 46 23% 69
What would you say are the primary factors that led you to first be homeless?*

Loss of job 47% 81 24% 46 N/A 2020 25% 74 24% 68
Money issues 44% 76 36% 69 N/A 2020 33% 97 34% 97
Disability 4% 7 5% 9 N/A 2020 4% 13 5% 15
Loss of family 24% 4] 21% 4] N/A 2020 20% 60 21% 61
Abuse/violence 9% 15 6% T N/A 2020 10% 30 12% 35
Kicked out/ran away 10% 18 12% 24 N/A 2020 18% 53 17% 48
Aged out of foster care 0% ¢} 2% 3 N/A 2020 1% 4 1% 4
Time in jail/prison 4% 7 6% n N/A 2020 12% 37 8% 22
Divorce 4% 6 0% 0 N/A 2020 5% 14 4% 12
Mental health issues 6% n 6% 12 N/A 2020 1% 33 7% 19
Drug abuse/addiction 19% 33 20% 39 N/A 2020 36% 107 33% 96
Other <1% 1 7% 14 N/A 2020 3% 9 2% 7
Total 173 194 N/A 2020 298 287
Have you stayed in a homeless shelter in the past 12 months?

Yes 31% 35 23% 21 24% 31 14% 28 18% 51
No 69% 78 77% 70 76% 100 86% 178 82% 230
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Demographics

Total
What prevented you from staying in a homeless shelter?*

Restrictions/rules
Safety concerns
Wait list

Have family, friends, pet not
allowed to stay there

Just doesn't want to
Other
Total

32%
21%
14%

13%

0%
40%

2022

300

63

20
13

38%
26%
8%
6%
0%
36%

53

20
14

20%
21%
9%

4%

48%
17%
89

18
19

43
15

24%

20%
14%
6%

0%
52%

140

33
28
20

30%
26%
23%

15%

0%
24%

58
49
43

28

46
191

Central

North City

South Suburban
East Suburban
North County West
North County East
East County

Out of County

In what area of San Diego County do you currently live?

Central

North City

South Suburban
East Suburban
North County West
North County East
East County

Out of County
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44%
8%
10%
15%
7%
10%
3%
3%

29%
9%
1%
18%
9%
13%
4%
7%

48
9
1
16
8
1
3
3

86
26
33
54
27
39
12
21

41%
8%

17%

20%
0%
5%
5%
5%

28%
14%
15%
21%
2%
5%
5%
9%

43
47
65

16
16
27

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

32%
1%
15%
21%
5%
5%
3%
10%

97

41%
7%

8%

25%
6%

8%

3%

4%

30%
8%
13%
22%
7%
12%
2%
5%

82
13
16
50
12

142
38
60
103
34
57

25

49%
9%
1%
16%
6%
7%
2%
2%

33%
12%
14%
14%
9%
8%
4%
7%

91
16
20
29

154
54
63
65
41
39
18
3



Demographics

Total

Where were you born?

San Diego County

Other California county

Other state

Mexico

Other country

Why did you move to San Diego
Job opportunity

Family generated move

To be near someone else

School

Directed to by someone legally
New beginning

San Diego desirable

Get away from something

Other

Total

(Women only) Are you pregnant
Yes

No

Don't know

Have you ever used drugs while

Yes

49% 146 49% 149 N/A 2020 46% 215 42% 194

24% 71 16% 49 N/A 2020 17% 79 20% 94

20% 61 22% 68 N/A 2020 24% n3 28% 128
2% 7 8% 23 N/A 2020 7% 32 7% 31
5% 15 5% 15 N/A 2020 6% 28 4% 18

County?*

14% 20 21% 27 N/A 2020 16% 34 14% 32

50% 71 54% 71 N/A 2020 43% 93 42% 98
7% 10 10% 13 N/A 2020 18% 39 14% 33
7% 10 3% 4 N/A 2020 1% 3 4% 10
1% 1 2% 2 N/A 2020 4% 8 1% 2
12% 17 9% 12 N/A 2020 10% 22 12% 28
9% 13 5% 7 N/A 2020 8% 18 16% 37
6% 8 2% 3 N/A 2020 3% 6 2% 4
0% 0 0% 0 N/A 2020 1% 1 <1% 1

143 131 N/A 2020 218 231
1% 1 3% 2 N/A 2020 4% 6 7% il
95% 89 95% 75 N/A 2020 94% 156 91% 149
4% 4 3% 2 N/A 2020 2% 4 2% 3
you were pregnant?
20% 18 16% 13 N/A N/A N/A
80% 73 84% 66 N/A N/A N/A

No
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Demographics

2022
Total 300
(If yes) What drugs did you use while you were pregnant?*
Marijuana/Weed 56% 9 56% 5 N/A N/A N/A
Crack Cocaine 0% 0 1% 1 N/A N/A N/A
Powder Cocaine 19% 3 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
Heroin 0% 0 1% 1 N/A N/A N/A
Methamphetamines (Crystal) 50% 8 33% 3 N/A N/A N/A
Ecstasy 0% 0 0% 0] N/A N/A N/A
LSD/Acid 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
Pharmaceutical/Prescription 13% 2 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
Other Drug(s) 6% 1 1% 1 N/A N/A N/A
Total 16 9 N/A N/A N/A
Yes 66% 188 63% 188 58% 179 60% 277 57% 260
No 34% 97 37% 112 42% 127 40% 187 43% 197
Do you live with any children including yours or someone else's?
Yes 20% 59 24% 73 19% 58 21% 98 23% 105
No 75% 225 76% 230 81% 249 79% 358 77% 355

*Percentages based on multiple responses

Source: SANDAG
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Urinalysis Results

Total

Urinalysis Results

Positive marijuana 53% 158 53% 162 45% 140 43% 203 43% 201
Positive meth 53% 159 54% 165 56% 173 59% 275 57% 268
Positive cocaine 4% 12 6% 18 7% 21 6% 26 6% 30
Positive opiates 7% 21 8% 23 10% 31 12% 58 1% 53
Positive PCPA 2% 6 1% 4 1% 2 1% 6 0% (0]

Positive anya 77% 230 77% 235 78% 241 80% 376 77% 358
Positive multiplen 32% 97 38% 15 33% 103 36% 168 35% 164

A In mid-year 2013, the test for PCP was replaced with a test for alcohol, and in 2013 and 2014 positive any and positive multiple only reflects those positive for
marijuana, meth, cocaine, and opiates starting in 2013; the test for PCP was reinstated in 2015.

Source: SANDAG
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Drug Use History

78% 363
22% 101

17.24 (5.16)
16.00
5-48

63% 227
37% 134

2022 2021 2020 2019
Total 300 305 308 469
Have you ever had five (males)/four (females) or more drinks of beer, wine, or any other type of alcohol on the same day?**
Yes 83% 248 83% 251 82% 252 85% 398
No 17% 51 17% 52 18% 54 15% 70
How old were you the first time you had at least five/four or more drinks on the same day?**
Mean (SD) 17.22 (4.87) 16.83 (4.97) 16.75 (4.80) 17.51 (5.37)
Median 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00
Range 8-49 4-45 7-51 7-49
Did you have five/four or more drinks on the same day any time in the past year? (Of those who ever used)**
Yes 54% 134 58% 145 58% 144 59% 233
No 46% n3 42% 105 42% 106 41% 165
How many days did you have five/four or more drinks on the same day in the past 30 days? (Of those who had used in last year)
Mean (SD) 11.88 (10.68) 10.08 (9.99) 10.79 (10.09) 9.92 (10.36)
Median 8.00 5.00 6.00 4.00
Range 1-30 1-30 1-30 1-30
None 33% 44 31% 43 20% 28 15% 35
Did you drink any alcohol in the 24 hours prior to this arrest?
Yes 33% 98 35% 106 35% 107 36% 170
No 67% 202 65% 196 65% 200 64% 296
(If yes) How many drinks did you have?
Mean (SD) 4.48 (3.86) 4.61 (3.35) 4.96 (5.23) 4.89 (4.08)
Median 3.00 4.00 3.00 4.00
Range 1-20 1-16 1-24 1-24
Have you ever used marijuana?
Yes 89% 267 89% 272 89% 272 90% 420
No 1% 33 1% 32 N% 34 10% 48
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11.37 (11.23)
5.00
1-30
21% 47

38% 173
62% 288

5.36 (8.03)
3.00

1-85

89% 412
1% 53

n



Drug Use History

2022
Total 300
How old were you the first time you used marijuana?
Mean (SD) 15.48 (6.19) 15.10 (4.65) 14.57 (4.64) 14.87 (5.10) 14.72 (4.40)
Median 14.00 15.00 14.00 14.00 14.00
Range 7-56 7-52 5-55 5-50 4-52
Have you used marijuana in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 70% 185 74% 202 72% 194 73% 306 71% 293
No 30% 80 26% 70 28% 77 27% N4 29% n8
How many days have you used marijuana in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)
Mean (SD) 15.52 (12.15) 17.99 (11.81) 16.04 (11.45) 17.51 (11.52) 16.65 (12.01)
Median 15.00 20.00 15.00 20.00 15.00
Range 1-30 1-30 1-30 1-30 1-30
None 13% 24 1% 21 13% 25 19% 56 14% 40
Think about the last time you used marijuana. How did
Smoke it 96% 152 95% 171 96% 162 98% 244 98% 249
Eatit 3% 5 2% 4 4% 6 1% 2 1% 2
Sniff or snort it 0% 0 0% (] 0% 0 1% 3 1% 2
Dab it 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1 N/A N/A
Other 1% 1 3% 5 0% 0 N/A N/A
Have you ever used crack or rock cocaine?
Yes 29% 88 27% 81 29% 88 30% 141 31% 143
No 71% 21 73% 223 71% 219 70% 326 69% 320

How old were you the first time you used crack or rock cocaine?
Mean (SD) 21.43 (7.05) 21.79 (7.81) 21.32 (7.59) 2312 (8.36) 23.41 (8.65)
Median 20.00 20.00 19.00 21.00 21.00

11-62 9-48 8-50

Range 12-45 9-53
Have you used crack or rock cocaine in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 27% 23 25% 20 6% 5 21% 29
No 73% 63 75% 61 94% 80 79% 12

18% 26
82% n7
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Drug Use History

Total

Mean (SD)
Median
Range
None

Smoke it
Eat it

Sniff or snort it

Inject it

Have you ever used powder cocaine?

Yes
No

How old were you the first time

Mean (SD)
Median

Range

Yes
No

Mean (SD)
Median
Range
None

Have you used powder cocaine in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)

Smoke it

Sniff or snort it

Inject it

2022 2021 2020
300 {0]3 k{o}:]
How many days have you used crack or rock cocaine in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)
8.90 (10.90) 9.45 (10.74) 4.80 (4.49) 5.87 (8.10) 9.56 (10.97)
4.50 2.00 5.00 2.00 3.00
1-29 1-25 1-12 1-29 1-30
57% 13 39% 7 0% 0 48% 14 38% 10
Think about the last time you used crack or rock cocaine. How did you use it? Did you...
60% 6 92% il 60% 3 93% 14 94% 15
10% 1 8% 1 N/A N/A N/A
30% 3 0% 0 40% 2 7% 1 6% 1
0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
| Have you everused powdercocaine? |
55% 165 61% 184 56% 171 56% 264 52% 239
45% 134 39% 19 44% 135 44% 204 48% 225
you used powder cocaine?
19.16 (4.55) 19.87 (6.20) 19.40 (4.96) 19.84 (6.08) 19.41 (5.33)
18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00
10-35 7-45 10-38 10-48 7-46
24% 39 27% 48 30% 51 29% 77 24% 58
76% 125 73% 133 70% 19 71% 186 76% 181
How many days have you used powder cocaine in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)
4.78 (7.04) 4.00 (5.84) 4.08 (5.32) 5.20 (7.86) 4.83 (7.86)
2.00 1.50 2.00 1.00 2.00
1-30 1-24 1-25 1-30 1-29
53% 20 62% 29 51% 26 54% 41 48% 28
6% 1 0% 0 4% 1 8% 3 3% 1
89% 16 100% 18 92% 22 92% 33 93% 28
6% 1 0% 0 4% 1 0% 0 3% 1
0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0

Eat it
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Drug Use History

Total

Have you ever used heroin?

Yes 32% 95 31% 93 31% 94 33% 156 29% 135
No 68% 203 69% 2N 69% 212 67% 311 71% 330
Mean (SD) 23.22(6.00) 22.39 (7.46) 2413 (7.95) 24.32 (8.68) 25.53 (8.75)
Median 23.00 21.00 23.00 22.00 23.00
Range 13-47 1-50 9-59 8-58 11-58
Have you used heroin in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)

Yes 50% 47 46% 42 58% 53 60% 94 62% 84
No 50% 47 54% 50 42% 39 40% 62 38% 51
How many days have you used heroin in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)

Mean (SD) 14.45 (13.17) 12.38 (12.96) 17.23 (10.74) 16.47 (12.40) 16.80 (12.87)
Median 5.00 4.00 18.00 12.50 20.00
Range 1-30 1-30 1-30 1-30 1-30
None 57% 26 50% 21 23% 12 33% 31 23% 19
Think about the last time you used heroin. How did you use it? Did you...

Smoke it 33% 6 29% 6 58% 23 39% 24 42% 27
Sniff or snort it 6% 1 19% 4 15% 6 13% 8 1% 7
Inject it 61% T 52% n 27% 1 48% 30 45% 29
Eatit 0% 0 0% 0] 0% 0] 0% 0 2% 1
Have you ever used meth?

Yes 62% 185 63% 192 66% 202 70% 326 68% 317
No 38% n3 37% 2 34% 105 30% 141 32% 148
How old were you the first time you used meth?

Mean (SD) 21.26 (8.10) 20.93 (7.78) 21.26 (9.19) 21.63 (9.74) 2212 (9.56)
Median 19.00 19.00 18.00 18.00 19.00
Range 9-52 10-53 7-58 1-62 9-64
Have you used meth in the past 12 months? (Of those who ever used)

Yes 72% 133 81% 156 83% 165 84% 275 78% 248
No 28% 51 19% 36 17% 34 16% 51 22% 68
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Drug Use History

2022 2021 2020
Total 300 305 308
How many days have you used meth in the past 30 days? (Of those who used in last 12 months)
Mean (SD) 19.92 (10.50) 18.11 (11.58) 17.86 (11.50) 18.68 (11.00) 18.89 (10.96)
Median 25.00 25.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
Range 1-30 1-30 1-30 1-30 1-30
None 2% 16 13% 20 9% 15 N% 30 13% 31
Smoke it 75% 86 75% 101 75% T2 78% 187 74% 160
Sniff or snort it 9% 10 14% 19 13% 20 10% 24 12% 27
Inject it 15% 17 10% 13 10% 15 10% 25 14% 30
Eatit 1% 1 <1% 1 1% 2 1% 3 0% 0
Yes, prescribed 8% 24 8% 25 4% 12 9% 44 8% 36
Yes, not prescribed 5% 15 5% 25 5% 14 5% 23 7% 30
Sfetshcﬁgfg”bed and not 1% 3 <1% 1 1% 3 N/A N/A
No 86% 251 83% 249 90% 276 86% 399 86% 395
Yes, prescribed 29% 12 18% 9 10% 3 15% 10 15% 10
Yes, not prescribed 2% 1 4% 2 10% 3 9% 6 5% 3
Ef;:cﬁ[)fg”bed and not 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 69% 29 78% 40 79% 23 76% 51 80% 53
Did you keep using methadone without a prescription after it was no longer prescribed to you?
Yes 0% 0 100% 1 33% 1 N/A N/A
No 100% 3 0% 0] 67% 2 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried Suboxone/Subutex?
Yes, prescribed 13% 39 6% 19 6% 19 6% 29 5% 22
Yes, not prescribed 1% 32 12% 35 MN% 34 8% 38 9% 40
Ef;:cﬁ{)eesg”bed and not <1% 1 <1% 1 1% 3 N/A N/A
No 76% 222 82% 245 82% 250 86% 398 86% 397
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Drug Use History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you tried Suboxone/Subutex in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used
Yes, prescribed 17% 12 1% 6 5% 3 10% 7 10% 6
Yes, not prescribed 7% 5 5% 3 1% 6 10% 7 3% 2
sf’etshcﬁgeesg”bed Ene) et 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 76% 55 84% 46 84% 47 79% 53 87% 53
Yes 0% 0 0% 0 67% 2 N/A N/A
No 100% 1 100% 1 33% 1 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried codeine?
Yes, prescribed 27% 78 22% 66 23% 69 24% m 25% n3
Yes, not prescribed 15% 43 15% 45 10% 31 16% 73 14% 62
Sfetshcﬁgfg”bed Ee) e 3% 8 4% 13 3% 8 N/A N/A
No 56% 165 59% 177 64% 196 60% 278 62% 282
Have you tried codeine in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 2% 3 2% 2 3% 3 5% 9 2% 4
Yes, not prescribed 5% 6 2% 3 3% 3 2% 3 5% 9
Ef;:cﬁ{)eesg”bed and not 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 93% 120 96% 19 94% 102 93% 172 93% 162
Did you keep using codeine without a prescription after bed to you?
Yes 25% 2 42% 5 50% 4 N/A N/A
No 75% 6 58% 7 50% 4 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried Dilaudid?
Yes, prescribed 1% 32 8% 24 1% 34 14% 64 9% 4]
Yes, not prescribed 6% 17 7% 22 5% 14 7% 32 6% 27
E;’;:Cﬁ{)eesg”bed Sl ek 1% 2 1% 2 2% 5 N/A N/A
No 83% 240 84% 252 83% 251 79% 366 85% 390
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Drug Use History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you tried Dilaudid in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 0% 0 13% 6 2% 1 4% 4 3% 2
Yes, not prescribed 4% 2 6% 3 2% 1 1% 1 3% 2
sf’etshcﬁgeesg”bed Elniel(tiel 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 96% 49 81% 39 96% 51 95% 91 94% 63
Did you keep using Dilaudid wit ibed to you?
Yes 0% 0 50% 1 40% 2 N/A N/A
No 100% 2 50% 1 60% 3 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried Percocet?
Yes, prescribed 19% 57 19% 56 20% 60 21% 95 18% 82
Yes, not prescribed 11% 32 16% 48 10% 32 14% 69 18% 81
Sfetgcﬁéfg”bed and not 3% 10 2% 7 3% 8 N/A N/A
No 66% 196 63% 190 67% 205 65% 302 64% 295
Have you tried Percocet in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 5% 5 2% 2 3% 3 4% 7 6% 10
Yes, not prescribed 7% 7 6% 7 3% 3 4% 6 7% N
Ef;:cﬁ{)eesg”bed Il et 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1 N/A N/A
No 88% 87 92% 102 93% 93 92% 147 87% 142
Yes 70% 7 83% 5 63% 5 N/A N/A
No 30% 3 17% 1 38% 3 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried Vicodin?
Yes, prescribed 32% 93 29% 87 32% 97 35% 162 32% 146
Yes, not prescribed 13% 37 10% 30 10% 31 15% 70 18% 81
E;’;:Cﬁ{)eesg”bed LTl (et 4% 1 4% 13 3% 10 N/A N/A
No 51% 149 56% 167 54% 165 50% 23] 50% 229
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Drug Use History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you tried Vicodin in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 6% 9 2% 3 2% 3 4% 10 6% 13
Yes, not prescribed 1% 2 2% 3 1% 2 3% 7 2% 5
sf’etshcﬁgeesg”bed Elniel(tiel 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 92% 130 95% 124 96% 132 93% 215 92% 209
Yes 73% 8 77% 10 80% 8 N/A N/A
No 27% 3 23% 3 20% 2 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried Demerol?
Yes, prescribed 7% 19 4% 12 4% il 7% 33 8% 37
Yes, not prescribed 1% 4 3% 9 1% 4 2% N 3% 12
Sfetgcﬁéfg”bed and not 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 92% 259 93% 274 95% 288 90% 417 89% 410
Have you tried Demerol in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 4% 1 0% (0] 0% 0 2% 1 4% 2
Yes, not prescribed 0% 0 5% 1 0% 0 2% 1 2% 1
Ef;:cﬁ{)eesg”bed Il et 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 96% 22 95% 20 100% 15 96% 42 94% 46
Did you keep using Demerol wit ibed to you?
Yes 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 0% 0 0% 0] 0% 0] N/A N/A
Have you ever tried fentanyl?
Yes, prescribed 2% 7 1% 4 1% 2 3% 15 3% 15
Yes, not prescribed 23% 64 17% 52 14% 43 M% 52 6% 29
E;’;:Cﬁ{)eesg”bed LTl (et <1% 1 1% 3 <% 1 N/A N/A
No 75% 212 80% 239 85% 256 86% 397 90% 417
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Drug Use History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you tried fentanyl in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 1% 1 4% 2 0% (0] 2% 1 5% 2
Yes, not prescribed 62% 44 58% 33 59% 27 27% 18 23% 10
sf’etshcﬁgeesg”bed Ene) et 0% 0 4% 2 2% 1 N/A N/A
No 37% 26 35% 20 39% 18 71% 47 73% 32
Yes 100% 1 100% 2 100% 1 N/A N/A
No 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried morphine?
Yes, prescribed 26% 73 24% 73 21% 65 25% 116 20% 91
Yes, not prescribed 9% 25 11% 32 9% 26 10% 45 1% 53
Sfetshcﬁgfg”bed and not 1% 3 2% 5 1% 4 N/A N/A
No 65% 184 63% 191 69% 209 65% 301 69% 317
Have you tried morphine in the
Yes, prescribed 3% 3 3% 3 1% 1 5% 8 4% 6
Yes, not prescribed 0% 0 4% 4 0% 0 2% 4 4% 6
Ef;:cﬁ{)eesg”bed Il et 0% 0 1% 1 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 97% 98 93% 102 99% 94 93% 149 92% 132
Yes 33% 1 40% 2 25% 1 N/A N/A
No 67% 2 60% 3 75% 3 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried OxyContin?
Yes, prescribed 15% 42 18% 54 14% 43 15% 69 14% 65
Yes, not prescribed 18% 50 13% 38 17% 50 18% 85 18% 83
E;’;:Cﬁ{)eesg”bed LTl (et 1% 3 3% 8 2% 6 N/A N/A
No 67% 189 67% 199 67% 204 67% 311 68% 311

2022 Adult Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data 19



Drug Use History

3%
5%

1%

91%

6%
7%

87%

N/A

n

134

50%
50%

N/A
N/A

36

8%
6%

1%

85%

10%
9%

81%

N/A

46
42

376

4%
4%

0%

91%

1%
6%

93%

N/A

82

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you tried OxyContin in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 2% 2 8%
Yes, not prescribed 4% 4 7%
Both prescrlbed and not 1% ] 4%
prescribed
No 93% 88 81%
Yes 67% 2 50%
No 33% 1 50%
Yes, prescribed 9% 24 12%
Yes, not prescribed 8% 22 8%
Both prescrlbed and not 1% 4 2%
prescribed
No 82% 233 79%
Yes, prescribed 2% 1 2%
Yes, not prescribed 2% 1 6%
Both p_rescnbed and not 0% 0 0%
prescribed
No 96% 47 92%
Yes 75% 3 40%
No 25% 1 60%
Have you ever tried barbiturates like Seconal?
Yes, prescribed 1% 3 0%
Yes, not prescribed 4% il 3%
Both prescrlbed and not 1% 2 %
prescribed
No 94% 269 96%
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287

50%
50%

1%

4%

0%

95%

287

1%
3%

96%

N/A
N/A

N/A

15

445

6% 9
5% 8
N/A
89% 131
N/A
N/A
7% 33
10% 44
N/A
83% 383
6% 5
10% 8
N/A
83% 64
N/A
N/A
1% 5
3% 14
N/A
96% 441
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Drug Use History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you tried barbiturates like Seconal in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 6% 1 0% (0] 0% (0] 0% 0 5% 1
Yes, not prescribed 24% 4 33% 4 7% 1 1% 2 5% 1
sf’etshcﬁgeesg”bed Elniel(tiel 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 71% 12 67% 8 93% 13 89% 16 89% 17
Did you keep using barbiturates
Yes 67% 2 50% 1 N/A N/A N/A
No 33% 1 50% 1 N/A N/A N/A
Have you ever tried tramadol?
Yes, prescribed 19% 54 12% 36 18% 53 15% 69 16% 72
Yes, not prescribed 6% 16 6% 17 8% 23 8% 37 8% 38
Sfetgcﬁéfg”bed and not 2% 6 3% 8 1% 4 N/A N/A
No 73% 206 80% 239 74% 222 77% 359 76% 350
Yes, prescribed 1% 1 5% 3 4% 3 5% 5 5% 6
Yes, not prescribed 3% 2 3% 2 4% 3 5% 5 2% 2
Ef;:cﬁ{)eesg”bed Il et 1% 1 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 95% 72 92% 56 93% 74 91% 96 93% 102
Yes 29% 2 13% 1 25% 1 N/A N/A
No 71% 5 88% 7 75% 3 N/A N/A
Yes, prescribed 16% 45 9% 26 11% 33 14% 66 10% 48
Yes, not prescribed 22% 62 23% 70 21% 63 23% 108 25% 15
E;’;:Cﬁ{)eesg”bed LTl (et 2% 6 2% 6 2% 6 N/A N/A
No 60% 172 66% 199 66% 202 63% 290 65% 297
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Drug Use History

2022 2021 2020 plo)i)
Total 300 305 k{ol:} 469
Have you tried tranquilizers or sedatives like Xanax, Valium, Rohypnol, or Roachas in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 12% 14 8% 8 3% 3 10% 18 8% 13
Yes, not prescribed 13% 15 9% 9 17% 17 9% 15 13% 21
Both prescrlbed and not 0% 0 1% 1 0% 0 N/A N/A
prescribed
No 74% 84 82% 84 80% 82 81% 141 79% 129
Yes 0% 0 50% 3 83% 5 N/A N/A
No 100% 6 50% 3 17% 1 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried Soma?
Yes, prescribed 4% 10 4% 13 5% 15 6% 26 4% 19
Yes, not prescribed 8% 22 8% 25 8% 25 12% 57 12% 57
Sfetshcﬁéfg”bed and not 1% 4 <1% 1 <1% 1 N/A N/A
No 87% 248 87% 261 87% 263 82% 381 83% 383
Have you tried Soma in the past ever used)
Yes, prescribed 0% 0 3% 1 0% 0 5% 4 3% 2
Yes, not prescribed 0% 0 3% 1 0% 0 2% 2 5% 4
Both p_rescnbed and not 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
prescribed
No 100% 36 95% 37 100% 40 93% 76 92% 70
Yes 0% 0 100% 1 100% 1 N/A N/A
No 100% 4 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
Have you ever tried Darvon or Darvocet?
Yes, prescribed 4% 1 1% 3 2% 6 3% 16 3% 15
Yes, not prescribed 3% 8 3% 8 2% 7 2% N 3% 15
E;’;:Cﬁ{)eesg”bed 2heliet 0 0 <1% 1 <1% 1 N/A N/A
No 93% 266 96% 286 95% 287 94% 434 93% 429
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Drug Use History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you tried Darvon or Darvocet in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes, prescribed 0% 0 0% (0] 0% (0] 4% 1 7% 2
Yes, not prescribed 1% 2 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
sfetshcﬁéfg”bed Ene) et 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 89% 17 100% 12 100% 14 96% 26 93% 28
Yes 0% 0 100% 1 100% 1 N/A N/A
No 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A

or Paxil?

Yes, prescribed 31% 87 27% 81 33% 100 27% 126 28% 127
Yes, not prescribed 2% 6 1% 4 2% 6 3% 12 3% 13
Both prescrlbed and not 1% 5 1% 2 % 1 N/A N/A
prescribed
No 67% 190 71% 212 65% 197 70% 326 69% 318
Have you tried anti-depressants
Yes, prescribed 24% 22 15% 13 36% 38 21% 29 23% 32
Yes, not prescribed 5% 5 2% 2 2% 2 2% 3 2% 3
Sf;:cﬁéeesg”bed and not 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 70% 64 83% 73 63% 67 77% 106 75% 105
Yes 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A
No 100% 2 100% 3 100% 1 N/A N/A
Yes 16% 46 17% 50 12% 36 17% 81 15% 71
No 84% 239 83% 252 88% 269 83% 385 85% 390
Have you tried inhalants like glu
Yes 15% 7 22% M 6% 2 9% 7 9% 6
No 85% 39 78% 39 94% 34 9% 73 91% 64
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Drug Use History

Total

Have you ever tried Ketamine/Special K?

Yes 14% 41 1% 33
No 86% 243 89% 268
| K in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 8% 3 6% 2
No 92% 35 94% 31
Have you ever tried GHB/G?
Yes 19% 58 13% 38
No 81% 242 87% 263
Have you tried GHB/G in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 10% 4 26% 10
No 90% 37 74% 28
Have you ever tried ecstasy/MDMA?
Yes 39% 110 32% 96
No 61% 175 68% 206
Have you tried ecstasy/MDMA in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 1% 12 14% 13
No 89% 98 86% 83
Have you ever tried PCP/Angel Dust?
Yes 17% 49 18% 54
No 83% 232 82% 245
Have you tried PCP/Angel Dust in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 20% 10 9% 5
No 80% 39 91% 49
Have you ever tried LSD/acid?
Yes 34% 96 29% 87
No 66% 188 71% 214
Have you tried LSD/acid in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 8% 8 5% 4
No 92% 88 95% 83

2022

300
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1%
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14
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68

139

326

131

10% 46
90% 414
13% 6
87% 40
12% 56
88% 404
9% 5
91% 51
31% 141
69% 318
8% n
92% 130
13% 58
87% 401
17% 10
83% 48
28% 130
72% 329
5% 6
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Drug Use History

2022 2021 2020
Total 300 305 308
Have you ever tried any other hallucinogen like peyote, mescaline, or magic mushrooms?
Yes 39% m 34% 102 29% 89 38% 176
No 61% 174 66% 200 71% 215 62% 289
Have you tried any other hallucinogen like peyote, mescaline, or magic mushrooms in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever use
Yes 19% 21 8% 8 10% 9 9% 16
No 81% 89 92% 94 90% 80 91% 160
Have you ever tried spice/K2?
Yes 22% 62 20% 60 17% 50 22% 100
No 78% 222 80% 242 83% 253 78% 375
Have you tried spice/K2 in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 5% 3 3% 2 4% 2 8% 8
No 95% 59 97% 58 96% 47 92% 92
Have you tried kratom?
Yes 1% 30 7% 20 4% 13 4% 20
No 90% 255 93% 279 96% 289 96% 443
Have you tried kratom in the past 30 days? (Of those who ever used)
Yes 10% 3 0% (0] 8% 1 25% 5
No 90% 27 100% 20 92% 12 75% 15
If you knew a drug contained fentanyl, would you purchase it?
Yes 14% 39 12% 34 9% 29 9% 40
No 86% 247 88% 254 91% 277 89% 411
Don't know 0% 0 0% (0] 0% (0] 2% 9

Strong drug/good high

Helps with problem (e.g. pain,

sleep)

Opiates/painkiller drug of choice

Better Quality
Curious
Inexpensive
Total
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(If yes) Why would you purchase it?*

16%

32%
5%

3%

N/A

38

13%

56%
9%
0%
19%

32

N/A 2020
N/A 2020

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

8%

50%

1%
3%

N/A

38

8%

6%

12%

3%
6%

69%
23%

37
317
103

2

4
N/A

1

2
34
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Drug Use History

Total

(If no) Why would you not purch

ase it?*

Don't know what it is 1% 28 20% 48 N/A 2020 17% 62 19% 58
Dangerous drug/it kills 74% 179 69% 166 N/A 2020 65% 234 55% 167
Don't do drugs 9% 23 9% 21 N/A 2020 4% 15 8% 25
Don't want to combine drugs 1% 3 1% 3 N/A 2020 0% 0 <1% 1
Oofpc'f]‘ﬁif et 17 et g 4% 10 4% 10 N/A 2020 13% 46 13% 40
Don't want to get addicted 2% 2% 4 N/A 2020 0% 0 1%

Used to be addicted 1% 2 <1% 1 N/A 2020 0% (0] 1% 3
iﬁfrf;o”'t want to/not their 6% 14 4% 10 N/A 2020 2% 8 5% 14
Other 1% 3 N/A N/A 2020 N/A N/A
Total 243 242 N/A 2020 360 302
Have you ever used fentanyl test strips to see if drugs you were using had fentanyl in them?

Yes 12% 33 1% 32 5% 16 4% 18 N/A

No 89% 255 89% 267 95% 292 96% 446 N/A

(If no) Would you use one if it was available?

Yes 44% 1n3 54% 143 46% 133 45% 201 N/A

No 56% 142 46% 124 54% 159 55% 245 N/A

Do you think that drugs you used ever contained fentanyl, even if you were not told it did because of how you reacted to it?

Yes 35% 92 31% 84 27% 78 27% 108 N/A

No 65% 173 69% 184 73% 207 73% 290 N/A
Have you ever used methamphetamine knowing fentanyl was mixed in?

Yes 10% 28 N/A N/A N/A N/A

No 90% 258 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Have you ever sought out methamphetamine with fentanyl?

Yes 4% 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A

No 96% 274 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Yes N/A N/A N/A 2020 3% 13 N/A

No N/A N/A N/A 2020 97% 451 N/A
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Drug Use History

2022 2021 2020 2019
Total 300 305 308 469
Have you ever "doctor shopped" or tried to get a doctor to prescribe a drug you did not need for a medical or mental condition?
Yes 10% 30 10% 30 N/A 2020 9% 41 7% 31
No 90% 258 90% 271 N/A 2020 91% 424 93% 429
(If yes) Were you able to get a doctor to prescribe the drug?
Yes 67% 20 52% 15 N/A 2020 66% 27 58% 18
No 33% 10 48% 14 N/A 2020 34% 14 42% 13
Overall, how easy is it to get prescription-type drugs without a prescription?
Very easy 19% 25 15% 20 21% 26 15% 29 19% 38
Easy 39% 52 39% 53 40% 49 39% 77 41% 81
Difficult 34% 46 33% 45 33% 41 31% 6l 29% 57
Very difficult 8% T 13% 17 6% 8 15% 29 1% 22
How did you obtain prescription ption? (Of those who obtained prescription drugs without a prescription)*
Given by another person 78% 100 77% m 81% 103 82% 162 81% 164
Bought from another person 66% 84 65% 93 64% 81 64% 126 66% 133
Stole from a pharmacy 6% 7 3% 4 4% 5 6% M 3% 6
;Zf:oir stole from another 23% 29 27% 39 24% 3 19% 38 21% 42
Other 1% 1 1% 1 2% 2 1% 2 <1% 1
Total 128 144 127 198 202
Who has ever given you prescription-type drugs that were not prescribed to you? (Of those ever given prescription-type drugs by another person)*
Family 36% 35 22% 24 N/A 2020 35% 56 36% 59
Friend 67% 66 74% 79 N/A 2020 74% o 75% 122
Casual acquaintance 51% 50 57% 61 N/A 2020 46% 73 56% 91
Someone you did not know 17% 17 28% 30 N/A 2020 23% 36 30% 49
Total 98 107 N/A 2020 160 162
Did you ever think pills you bought were counterfeit? (Of those who ever bought prescription-type drugs from another person)
Yes 40% 3 37% 33 N/A N/A N/A
No 60% 46 63% 57 N/A N/A N/A
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Total

Family

Friends

Casual acquaintance
Someone you did not know
Total

2022

300

Who have you ever taken or stolen prescription-type drugs from? (Of those ever stolen prescription drugs from another person)*

52%
37%
48%
34%

29

14
10
13
10

2021

305

50%
58%
53%
39%
36

18
21
19
14

2020
308

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

51%
51%
46%
40%

2019

469

35

18
18
16
14

Have you ever injected any drug?

Yes
No

27%
73%

Have you injected any drug in the past year?

Yes
No

61%
39%

What have you injected this past year?*

Cocaine
Heroin
Meth
Other
Total

9%
38%
85%
15%

47

77
21

47

30

18
40

23%
77%

53%
47%

3%
64%
75%
6%
36

68
233

36
32

21% 64
79% 242

63% 40
38% 24

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

27%
73%

67%
33%

7%
61%
81%
5%

85

126
340

85

4

52
69

Have you shared your needles or works in the past year?

Yes
No
Do you currently use tobacco in
Yes
No

Have you ever had a drug overdose (not including alcohol)?

Yes
No
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28%
72%
any form?
59%
41%

32%
68%

13
34

168
n7

91
195

47%
53%

66%
34%

19%
81%

200
102

58
242

28% n
73% 29

N/A 2020
N/A 2020

19% 58
81% 248

32%
68%

69%
31%

22%
78%

27
58

319
145

103
362

59% 24
51% 21
41% 17
34% 14
41
29% 135
71% 324
65% 88
35% 47
7% 6
58% 49
85% 72
1% 1
85
36% 32
64% 56
68% 312
32% 148
16% 75
84% 385



Drug Use History

3%
5%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

4% K
5%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

56%
44%

32
25

45% 19
55% 23

2.34 (1.82)
1.00
1-6

N/A
N/A
N/A

21%
54%
8%
25%
8%
17%
N/A
24

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

33%
67%

N/A
N/A

2022 2021
Total 300 305
What drug(s) have you ever overdosed on? (Of those who had overdosed)*
Crack 1% 1 2% N/A 2020
Powder cocaine 2% 2 4% 2 N/A 2020
Meth 13% 12 13% 7 N/A 2020
Heroin 23% 21 43% 23 N/A 2020
Marijuana 0% 0 0% 0 N/A 2020
Other 71% 64 47% 25 N/A 2020
Have you ever had naloxone administered to you when you overdosed? (Of those who had overdosed)
Yes 63% 57 65% 37 45% 26
No 37% 33 35% 20 55% 32
How many times have you been administered naloxone?
Mean (SD) 4.3 (4.33) 319 (3.94) 3.46 (5.01)
Median 3.00 2.00 1.00
Range 1-21 1-20 1-20
Who administered naloxone to you?*
Family 1% 6 18% 6 4% 1
Friend 61% 35 38% 13 35% 9
Law enforcement 16% 9 21% 7 19% 5
Fire/EMS 51% 29 62% 21 38% 10
Service provider 0% 0 9% 3 0%
Healthcare provider 18% 10 18% 19% 5
Other 0% 0 N/A N/A
Total 57 34 26
Did any of the individuals offering you naloxone talk to
Yes 37% 21 57% 21 54% 14
No 63% 36 43% 16 46% 12
If you wanted to obtain naloxone in San Diego County, would you know how to?
Yes 68% 61 43% 16 N/A 2020
No 32% 29 57% 21 N/A 2020

2022 Adult Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data

67%
33%

36% 15
65% 27

29



Drug Use History

Total

(If yes) How/where would you get it?

Needle exchange
Clinic/doctor
Someone they know
Online

Tijuana

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

50%
7%
29%
7%
7%

— = N =

Have you administered naloxone to someone else?

Yes
No
How many times have you admi
Mean (SD)
Median
Range

Have you ever vaped?

35%
65%

nistered naloxone?
5.39 (5.73)

3.00
1-23

32
59

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Yes 68% 193 63% 190 59% 182 56% 260
No 32% 92 37% n3 41% 124 44% 205
How many days have you vaped in the past 30 days?

Mean (SD) 15.83 (12.04) 15.56 (11.60) N/A 2020 11.91 (11.30)
Median 15.00 15.00 N/A 2020 6.00
Range 1-30 1-30 N/A 2020 1-30

None 42% 80 40% 76 N/A 2020 55% 143
What substances have you ever vaped?*

Flavored nicotine 74% 142 84% 156 N/A 2020 76% 197
Non-flavored nicotine 30% 58 35% 64 N/A 2020 27% 70
THC/marijuana 53% 102 62% 15 N/A 2020 68% 178
Other 1% 1 2% 3 N/A 2020 5% 12
Total 182 185 N/A 2020 259-260
Have you ever had to visit an emergency room for anything that happened to you as a result of your alcohol or drug use?
Yes 35% 99 27% 81 25% 78 28% 129
No 65% 187 73% 219 75% 228 72% 338
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112
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Drug Use History

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

37%
9%
7%
12%
2%
5%
5%
2%
8%
0%
1%
2%
0%

48
n

15

26%
74%

24
68

31%
69%

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

66%
40%
21%
6%
32%
9%
15%
1%
17%

47

Total

(If yes) What happened?*

Overdose 38% 38 37% 30
Injury 9% 9% 7
Other medical problem 9% 9 9% 7
Alcohol poisoning 13% 13 17% 14
Car accident 5% 5 5% 4
Abscess/infection 8% 8 2% 2
Blacked out 3% 3 6% 5
Fight 6% 6 4% 3
Psychiatric symptoms 3% 3 7% 6
Suicide attempt 1% 1 1% 1
Dehydration 2% 2 0% 0
Withdrawal 1% 1 1% 1
Other 0% 0 0% 0
Before you began using heroin, were you hooked on prescription-type opiates?
Yes 29% 27 24% 22
No 71% 66 76% 70
(If yes) Which prescription-type opiates were you hooked on?*

OxyContin 58% 15 73% 16
Vicodin 50% 13 45% 10
Dilaudid 31% 8 27% 6
Fentanyl 23% 6 18% 4
Percocet 42% 1l 32% 7
Demerol 15% 4 18% 4
Morphine 15% 4 32% 7
Methadone 19% 5 27% 6
Other 4% 1 18% 4
Total 26 22

Yes 71% 20 59% 13
No 29% 8 41% 9
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83%
17%

20

85%
15%

24% 27
9% 10
12% 13
19% 21
3% %
10% 1
7% 8
4% 5
5% 6
2% 2
3% K
3% 3
0% 0
29% 39
71% 96
79% 30
45% 17
24% 9
8%
39% 15
3% 1
16% 6
1% 4
13% 5
38
82% 32
18% 7

31



Drug Use History

2022 2021 2020 2019
Total 300 305 308 469
Why did you begin using heroin as a substitute for prescription-type opiates? (Of those who ever used heroin as a substitute)*
Easier to get 61% 1 58% 7 N/A 2020 54% 22 48% 15
Cheaper 56% 10 25% 3 N/A 2020 63% 26 61% 19
Better high 33% 6 42% 5 N/A 2020 39% 16 32% 10
Other 0% 0 0% 0 N/A 2020 0% 0 6% 2
Total 18 12 N/A 2020 41 31
Did a doctor ever refuse to prescribe you drugs that you asked to be prescribed? (Of those who ever used heroin as a substitute)
Yes 39% 1 36% 8 N/A N/A N/A
No 61% 17 64% 14 N/A N/A N/A
Did you ever use spice as an alternative to marijuana? (Of those who ever tried spice)
Yes 56% 35 75% 44 50% 25 48% 48 41% 37
No 44% 27 25% 15 50% 25 52% 52 59% 53
Did you use it to avoid a positive drug test? (Of those who ever tried spice)
Yes 30% 18 42% 25 40% 20 29% 29 24% 22
No 70% 43 58% 34 60% 30 71% 71 76% 68
Of all the substances you have tried, which was the very first one you used?
Alcohol 17% 47 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Tobacco (not including vaping) 10% 28 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Marijuana/Weed 68% 188 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Powder Cocaine <1% 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Crack Cocaine 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Meth/Cristal 3% 7 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Heroin 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Ecstasy 1% 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Inhalants 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Oxycontin 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Vaping 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Other 1% 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A

* Percentages based on multiple response

** Prior to 2018, all adults were asked if they consumed 5 or more drinks regardless of gender. In 2018, males were asked if they had 5 and females 4.

2022 Adult Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data

32



Treatment

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you ever received treatment for substance abuse, not including AA or NA?
Yes 40% 13 41% 124
No 61% 173 59% 177
How many times in your life have you been admitted for substance abuse treat
Mean (SD) 3.07 (2.84) 4.26 (5.27)
Median 2.00 2.00
Range 1-15 1-30
Did you successfully complete the (most recent) program? (Of those who ever h
Yes 74% 83 65% 74
No 26% 29 35% 40
Program too long 14% 4 9% 3
Program too strict 18% 5 14% 5
Kicked out 14% 4 29% 10
Wanted to start using again 46% 13 40% 14
Got arrested/in jail or prison 4% 1 14% 5
Still in program 4% 1 3% 1
Other 1% 3 9% 3
Total 28 35

Court-ordered

2020
308

122
183

40%
60%

ent in your life? (Of tho
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

ad treatment)

N/A 2020

N/A 2020

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
o ever had treatment)

62

plo)i) 2018
469 467
40% 186 37% 170
60% 279 63% 290
se who ever had treatment)
3.51 (4.45) 2.99 (4.89)
2.00 2.00
1-35 1-60
66% 122 65% 110
34% 62 35% 59
13% 8 15% 8
10% 6 1% 6
19% 12 15% 8
39% 24 32% 17
15% 9 6% 3
1% 7 6% 3
18% n 28% 15

53

Voluntary

Yes 27% 75 22% 66 31% 92 20% 94 23% 107
No 73% 206 78% 232 69% 209 80% 370 77% 353
In-patient 65% 44 56% 35 N/A 2020 61% 54 68% 71
Out-patient 15% 10 18% 1 N/A 2020 24% 21 14% 15
Detox 16% n 19% 12 N/A 2020 10% 9 10% 10
Jail/prison 0% 0 2% 1 N/A 2020 0% 0 0% 0
NA/AA 3% 2 5% 3 N/A 2020 2% 2 8% 8
Other 1% 1 0% 0 N/A 2020 3% 3 0% 0
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Treatment

2022 2021 2020 plo)i)

Total 300 305 k{ol:} 469
Have you ever been offered drug or alcohol treatment as a condition of probation or parole or as a sentencing alternative?

N/A 2020

N/A 2020
What type of program was it? (O
Drug Court 48% 38 67% 49 N/A 2020 61% 86 49% 58
DUI program for alcohol 14% n 10% 7 N/A 2020 13% 19 9% n
DUI program for drugs 4% 3 1% 1 N/A 2020 5% 7 6% 7
Other 38% 30 27% 20 N/A 2020 28% 40 41% 48
Total 80 73 N/A 2020 141 18
Did you accept the offer to go into drug or alcohol treatment?
Yes 91% 81 91% 74 N/A 2020 92% 144 94% 19
No 9% 8 9% 7 N/A 2020 8% 13 6% 8
Did you enter the drug or alcohol treatment that was offered?
Yes 86% 70 91% 67 N/A 2020 87% 125 91% 107
No 14% n 9% 7 N/A 2020 13% 19 9% 10
Are you aware of Medical Assisted Treatment or MAT?
Yes 28% 79 26% 76 27% 83 N/A N/A
No 72% 207 74% 219 73% 223 N/A N/A
(If yes) Have you ever received MAT?
Yes 28% 22 25% 19 27% 22 N/A N/A
No 72% 57 75% 57 73% 61 N/A N/A
At this moment, do you feel like you could benefit from any type of drug treatment?
Yes 40% 15 37% 105 N/A N/A N/A
No 60% 17 63% 182 N/A N/A N/A
(If yes) For what drugs?*
Marijuana 8% 9 7% 7 N/A N/A N/A
Crack Cocaine 1% 1 1% 1 N/A N/A N/A
Powder Cocaine 3% 3 1% 1 N/A N/A N/A
Heroin 10% 12 8% 8 N/A N/A N/A
Methamphetamines 49% 56 70% 73 N/A N/A N/A
Ecstasy 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
LSD/Acid 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
Pharmaceutical/ Prescription 21% 24 13% 14 N/A N/A N/A
Other 21% 24 1% 1 N/A N/A N/A

* Percentages based on multiple responses

2022 Adult Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data 34



Criminal History

2022

2021

2020

271
37

2019

469

2018
467

83% 389
17% 79
22.43 (7.01)
19.00
18-63
32% 17
30% 110
16% 60
4% 14

10.99 (13.95)
6.00

ng juvenile arrests or this arrest.

78% 365
21% 100
23.06 (7.62)
20.00
18-65
26% 90
34% N4
16% 54
3% 9

12.91 (16.34)
7.00

Total 300 305 308

Before this arrest, have you ever been arrested—that is, charged on a criminal offense or picked up on a warrant and booked at a holding facility like
this one?

Yes 81% 242 78% 237 88%

No 19% 58 22% 67 12%

How old were you the first time you were arrested as an adult?

Mean (SD) 23.66 (8.33) 21.73 (5.47) N/A 2020

Median 20.50 19.00 N/A 2020

Range 18-65 17-49 N/A 2020

What were you arrested for the very first time as an adult?

Property 30% 66 30% 63 N/A 2020

Drugs 33% 72 27% 57 N/A 2020

Violent 23% 49 25% 53 N/A 2020
Weapons 6% 12 8% 17 N/A 2020

Other 2% 27 14% 29 N/A 2020

Please tell me your best estimate of the number of times you have been arrested in your life, not includi
Mean (SD) 10.40 (15.49) 11.26 (18.39) N/A 2020

Median 5.00 6.00 N/A 2020

Range 1-135 1-174 N/A 2020

Have you ever been convicted of a felony as an adult?

1-150

1-100

Yes 65% 151 N/A 2020

No 35% 83 36% 84 N/A 2020
Before this arrest, have you ever been held in jail for at least 24 hours, or did you serve time in a jail?
Yes 74% 222 81% 247 82% 252
No 26% 76 19% 58 18% 54
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40% 145
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Criminal History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Where did you spend your first night after your release from jail? (most recent release)
Own Home 41% 89 N/A N/A N/A N/A
The Street 31% 67 N/A N/A N/A N/A
With Family 10% 22 N/A N/A N/A N/A
With Friends 1% 23 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Treatment Center 3% 6 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Erej;dr:”mtia' Drug/Alcohol 2% 4 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Shelter 1% 2 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Halfway House 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Other 2% 5 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Have you ever been on probation?
Yes 73% 173 78% 183 80% 216 78% 300 76% 276
No 27% 64 22% 51 20% 53 22% 87 24% 88

Are you currently on probation?

N/A N/A 2020
No N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 96% 343
Is this arrest related to a flash incarceration?
Yes 0% (0] <1% 4 N/A 4% 18 3% 13
No 100% 300 99% 301 N/A 96% 451 97% 454
Is this arrest related to a probation revocation?
Yes 2% 6 4% n N/A 2% 1 4% 17
No 98% 294 96% 294 N/A 98% 458 96% 450
Yes 6% 17 4% 21 N/A 12% 57 13% 61
No 94% 283 96% 284 N/A 88% 412 87% 406
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Criminal History

Total

Have you ever been flash incarcerated?

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 17% 61
No N/A N/A N/A N/A 83% 296
Did anyone ask you to bring anything into the facility when you were flash incarcerated?

Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 5% 3
No N/A N/A N/A N/A 95% 58
Were you ever arrested as a juvenile or minor?

Yes 41% 122 42% 127 N/A 37% 174 38% 176
No 59% 174 58% 176 N/A 63% 292 62% 291
(If yes) What were you arrested for the very first time as a juvenile?

Property 47% 54 40% 49 N/A 2020 48% 79 46% 75
Drugs 2% 14 2% 15 N/A 2020 15% 25 16% 27
Violent 23% 26 27% 33 N/A 2020 20% 33 29% 48
Weapons 7% 8 8% 10 N/A 2020 6% 10 3% 5
Status 1% 13 14% 17 N/A 2020 15% 24 1% 18
Other 5% 6 5% 6 N/A 2020 3% 5 2% 4
Is your current booking for a crime you were already sentenced for?

Yes 30% 86 34% 99 N/A 2020 36% 162 32% 144
No 70% 204 66% 196 N/A 2020 64% 292 68% 309
Have you ever been approached by someone offering to pimp or prostitute you?

Yes 14% 42 14% 44 15% 46 18% 83 17% 79
No 86% 257 86% 260 85% 260 82% 384 83% 384
(If yes) Did this happen at...*

School 8% 3 5% 2 N/A 2020 6% 5 3% 2
Shopping center/mall 20% 8 14% 6 N/A 2020 16% 13 13% 10
Park/recreation center 10% 4 16% 7 N/A 2020 26% 21 29% 22
Online 5% 2 14% 6 N/A 2020 16% 13 13% 10
Street 58% 23 61% 27 N/A 2020 N/A N/A
Hotel/Motel 10% 4 16% 7 N/A 2020 N/A N/A
Other 23% 9 7% 3 N/A 2020 64% 51 66% 51
Total 40 44 N/A 2020 80 77
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Criminal History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you ever exchanged sex and/or sexual favors for money, drugs, or other things?
Yes 8% 25 12% 36 N/A 2020 9% 43 1% 52
No 92% 271 88% 268 N/A 2020 91% 425 89% 412
(If yes) How old were you the first time (you exchanged sex and/or sexual favors)?
Mean (SD) 20.50 (7.45) 22.41 (9.00) N/A 2020 23.77 (9.32) 23.21 (8.41)
Median 18.50 20 N/A 2020 21.00 20.00
Range 12-41 12-58 N/A 2020 13-53 13-48
(If yes) Have you exchanged sex and/or sexual favors for money, drugs, or other things in the past 30 da
Yes 25% 6 19% 7 N/A 2020 26% 1 25% 13
No 75% 18 81% 29 N/A 2020 74% 32 75% 38
Yes 33% 8 8% 3 N/A 2020 19% 8 10% 5
No 67% 16 92% 33 N/A 2020 81% 35 90% 46
(If yes) Did the pimp ever give you drugs?
Yes 71% 5 100% 3 N/A 2020 88% 7 40% 2
No 29% 2 0% 0 N/A 2020 12% 1 60% 3
Do you want to stop or would you be interested in getting help to stop?
Yes 33% 2 37% 1 N/A 2020 62% 21 37% 19
No 67% 4 63% 19 N/A 2020 38% 13 63% 32
Have you ever engaged in pimping or pandering activities?
Yes 3% 8 7% 22 N/A 2020 4% 17 5% 21
No 97% 290 93% 282 N/A 2020 96% 450 95% 441
Where did you find individuals t
School 0% 0 17% 3 N/A 2020 20% 3 0% (0]
Shopping center/mall 0% 0 1% 2 N/A 2020 20% 3 10% 2
Park/recreation center 0% 0] 6% 1 N/A 2020 47% 7 19% 4
Online 0% 0 1% 2 N/A 2020 20% 3 24% 5
Street 50% 4 50% 9 N/A 2020 N/A N/A
Hotel/Motel 38% 3 33% 6 N/A 2020 N/A N/A
Other 13% 1 17% 3 N/A 2020 53% 8 71% 15
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Criminal History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Did you ever provide drugs to the individuals you pimped/pandered?
Yes 100% 8 48% 10 N/A 2020 59% 10 67% 14
No 0% 0 52% n N/A 2020 41% 7 33% 7
Yes 36% 106 33% 99 N/A 2020 20% 95 24% 109
No 64% 191 67% 205 N/A 2020 80% 370 76% 353
(If yes) Have you ever been in a gang or hung out with gang members within the last 5 years?
Yes 72% 76 56% 55 N/A 2020 62% 59 60% 65
No 28% 29 44% 43 N/A 2020 38% 36 40% 44
At what age did you start hanging out with the gang?
Mean (SD) 16.50 (7.82) 13.65 (4.94) N/A 2020 1617 (7.06) 15.58 (7.02)
Median 14.00 14.00 N/A 2020 14.00 14.00
Range 1-40 1-34 N/A 2020 7-42 1-35
What is your current status with the gang?
Currently a member 17% 12 16% 8 N/A 2020 21% 12 19% 12
Used to be a member 13% 9 16% 8 N/A 2020 23% 13 1% 7
rCnuerrr‘r?BS?/ hang out, never a 27% 19 33% 16 N/A 2020 29% 16 40% 25
Used to hang out 41% 29 27% 13 N/A 2020 20% M 27% 17
Egig f)ou?e AL, CUTEREY 3% 2 8% 4 N/A 2020 7% 4 3% 2
Grew out of it 57% 21 52% n N/A 2020 72% 42 46% 31
Avoid criminal justice system 16% 6 5% 1 N/A 2020 24% 14 22% 15
Family 1% 4 14% 3 N/A 2020 10% 6 16% 1
Too dangerous 1% 4 14% 3 N/A 2020 14% 8 25% 17
Moved 16% 6 29% 6 N/A 2020 9% 5 10% 7
Other 5% 2 0% 0 N/A 2020 7% 4 7% 5
Total 37 21 N/A 2020 58 67
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Criminal History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
Have you ever participated in any gang prevention programs such as GREAT?
Yes N/A N/A N/A 4% 20 4% 19
No N/A N/A N/A 96% 446 96% 445
If given a choice, would you rather serve your entire sentence in custody or custody and community supervision?
In custody only N/A N/A N/A N/A 19% 70
Custody and community N/A N/A N/A N/A 65% 236
Don't know/don't care N/A N/A N/A N/A 16% 58
If given a choice, would you rather be under probation or parole supervision?
Probation N/A N/A N/A N/A 31% m
Parole N/A N/A N/A N/A 30% 107
Don't know/don't care N/A N/A N/A N/A 40% 144
If given a choice, would you rather serve time in state prison or local jail?
State Prison N/A N/A N/A N/A 38% 138
Local Jail N/A N/A N/A N/A 27% 99
Don't know/don't care N/A N/A N/A N/A 35% 127
In November 2014, Proposition 47 passed that made certain felonies a misdemeanor. Are you aware of this change in the law?
Yes 23% 67 22% 63 N/A 2020 43% 200 58% 260
No 77% 230 78% 228 N/A 2020 57% 262 42% 189
(If yes) Have you or your attorney petitioned to have any of your prior offenses reduced from a felony to a misdemeanor?
Yes 12% 8 28% 17 N/A 2020 16% 3] 17% 44
No 88% 57 72% 44 N/A 2020 84% 165 83% 210
Has the change in law with Proposition 47 affected how you committed any type of property crimes?
Yes N/A N/A N/A 2020 3% 6 2% 6
No N/A N/A N/A 2020 97% 192 98% 254
If you were no longer required to complete a mandated program, would you still complete them voluntarily?
Yes 45% 127 43% 18 N/A 2020 57% 257 64% 279
No 55% 154 57% 154 N/A 2020 43% 194 36% 160
Yes 29% 86 34% 100 N/A 2020 33% 147 33% 150
No 71% 207 66% 195 N/A 2020 67% 305 67% 3T
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Criminal History

2022 2021
Total 300 305
(If yes) What types of crime have you committed to support your habit?*
Property 94% 78 92% 85 N/A 2020 86% 120 85% 120
Drugs 14% 12 13% 12 N/A 2020 22% 30 23% 32
Violent 8% 7 8% 7 N/A 2020 9% 12 4% 6
Weapons 1% 1 3% 3 N/A 2020 3% 4 2% 3
Other 0% 0 0% (0] N/A 2020 4% 5 3%
Total 83 92 N/A 2020 139 142
(If yes) What drug habit were yo
Marijuana 10% 9 21% 20 N/A 2020 27% 39 23% 33
Crack 2% 2 5% 5 N/A 2020 6% 8 5% 8
Cocaine 2% 2 1% 1 N/A 2020 6% 9 8% 12
Meth 60% 50 59% 57 N/A 2020 70% 101 75% 1o
Heroin 29% 24 19% 18 N/A 2020 31% 45 24% 35
Other 39% 33 21% 20 N/A 2020 19% 27 16% 24
Total 84 97 N/A 2020 144 146
Have you ever used social media to plan or commit crime?
Yes N/A N/A N/A N/A 4% 17
No N/A N/A N/A N/A 96% 446
Have you ever carried a gun?
Yes 37% 99 33% 100 N/A 2020 25% n8 26% 122
No 64% 172 67% 204 N/A 2020 75% 348 74% 341
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Total

(If yes) How did you obtain the

Friend

Family member

Bought off the street
Bought in store

Pawn shop

Gun show

Internet

Given as a gift

Inherited

Bought

Traded something for it
Held the gun for someone
Stole it

Other

Total

(If yes) How easy was it to get a
Very easy

Easy

Difficult

Very difficult

Have you ever used a gun when

Yes
No

un?*

25%
6%
67%
3%
8%
3%
3%

gun?
28%
47%
16%
9%

31%
69%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

29

Have you ever purchased a ghost gun/80% gun?

25

66

W N 0 W

25
4
14

30
66

34%
8%
38%
26%

1%

9%

41%

39%
16%
3%

17%
83%

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

95

32

36
25

41
39
16

you committed a crime? (Of those who ever car

17
81

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
ried a gun)
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

N/A
N/A

37%
8%
32%
15%

13%

32%

44%

20%
4%

79%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N4

N/A
N/A

35
48
22

92

36%
12%
30%
25%

10%

42%
41%
12%
5%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

8

N/A

N/A

N/A

42
14
35
30

12

48
47
14

Have you ever been arrested for

Yes 17% 17 6% 19

No 83% 82 94% 285
DUI as an adult?

Yes 36% 103 28% 85

No 64% 180 72% 218
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29%
71%

20
216

34%
66%

157
306

31%
69%

141
316
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Criminal History

Total

2022

300

2021

305

(If yes) How many times have you been arrested for DUI as an adult?

Mean (SD)
Median
Range

1.65 (97)

1.00
1-6

35

66
21
14

71%
1%
18%

48%
0%
5%

57%
0%

14%
0%

154 (0.94)

1.00
1-6

21

During your most recent DUI, were you under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or

N/A 2020

N/A 2020

73%

10%
16%

36%
5%
5%

36%
5%

23%
5%

N/A 2020

22

63

14

— 1 = O —= —

74%
15%
1%

46%
0%
8%

54%

10%
8%
0%

1.80 (1.38)
1.00
1-9

39

N4

23
17

1.67 (115)
1.00
1-8

Alcohol 65%
Drugs 21%
Both 14%
(If drugs or both) Which drugs?*
Marijuana 26%
Crack 3%
Cocaine 0%
Meth 66%
Heroin 6%
Prescription drugs 20%
Other 3%
Total

Bar 25%
Private club 3%
Private residence 51%
Restaurant 1%
Other 20%

19%
3%
55%
5%
19%

N/A 2020

N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020
N/A 2020

34%
2%
38%
7%
20%

69% 96
15% 21
16% 23
43% 19
7% 3
5% 2
41% 18
14% 6
N/A
14% 6
44
37% 42
4% 4
37% 42
3% 3
19% 22

* Percentages based on multiple responses
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Aggregate Data
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Re-entry

Total

Have you ever served time in prison?

Yes 28% 85 32% 98 N/A 2020 29% 138 27% 127
No 72% 214 68% 206 N/A 2020 71% 331 73% 340
Have you ever been on parole? (Of those who had ever been to prison)

Yes 83% 70 80% 78 N/A 2020 78% 108 79% 99
No 17% 14 20% 19 N/A 2020 22% 30 21% 26
Yes 31% 22 31% 24 N/A 2020 34% 37 22% 22
No 69% 48 69% 54 N/A 2020 66% 71 78% 76
What was the biggest problem you faced when you were released from custody back into the commun

Employment 31% 49 14% 29 N/A 2020 25% 76 27% 31
Housing 39% 62 30% 60 N/A 2020 38% N4 34% 38
Reunification with spouse 1% 1 2% 4 N/A 2020 3% 9 5% 6
Reunification with kids 2% 3 2% 4 N/A 2020 1% 3 1% 1
tsrigi’:igﬁf ElDLERD [SIEE| RIS OF 15% 24 15% 31 N/A 2020 2% 36 13% 15
Mental health treatment 5% 8 7% 14 N/A 2020 3% 8 0% 0
:\eeﬂti:acla reé treatment or 2% 3 <1% 1 N/A 2020 0% 0 0% 0
Transportation 3% 4 1% 23 N/A 2020 9% 27 8% 9
Food/clothing 1% 1 3% 7 N/A 2020 1% 3 2% 2
ﬁgr%egs?cacii?:nrzsm o 1% 2 2% 4 N/A 2020 2% 6 1% 1
Other 2% 3 12% 24 N/A 2020 6% 17 9% 10
While you were in custody, were you involved in any community re-entry programs?

Yes 27% 60 27% 64 N/A 2020 19% 69 33% 4]
No 73% 166 73% 171 N/A 2020 81% 289 67% 84
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Re-entry

2022 2021 2020
Total 300 305 k{ol:}
After you were released from custody, were you involved in any community re-entry programs?
Yes 1% 25 27% 65 N/A 2020 20% 72 31% 39
No 89% 201 73% 172 N/A 2020 80% 286 69% 86
Employment 46% 31 15% 13 N/A 2020 23% 21 26% 13
Housing 22% 15 21% 18 N/A 2020 21% 19 22% N
Reunification with spouse 0% 0 0% 0 N/A 2020 1% 1 8%
Reunification with kids 2% 1 5% 4 N/A 2020 6% 5 16% 8
Substance abuse/treatment 43% 29 49% 41 N/A 2020 56% 50 54% 27
Mental health treatment 7% 5 18% 15 N/A 2020 14% 13 16% 8
Health care/treatment 0% 0 5% N/A 2020 9% 8 8% 4
Transportation 3% 2 6% 5 N/A 2020 7% 12% 6
Food/clothing 2% 1 2% 2 N/A 2020 3% 3 12% 6
Anger management 3% 2 13% n N/A 2020 10% 9 8% 4
Education 7% 5 6% 5 N/A 2020 12% n 16% 8
Other 9% 6 1% 9 N/A 2020 14% 13 18% 9
Total 68 84 N/A 2020 20 50
Do you currently have a valid form of identification?
Yes N/A N/A N/A 72% 335 68% 3N
No N/A N/A N/A 28% 130 32% 149
To the best of your memory, have you done this interview before in San Diego County?
Yes 4% 12 7% 21 N/A N/A N/A
No 95% 266 91% 275 N/A N/A N/A
Don't Remember 1% 3 2% 5 N/A N/A N/A

* Percentages based on multiple responses

Source: SANDAG
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Mental Health

2022 2021 2020 2019
Total 300 305 308 469
Have you ever stayed at least overnight for mental health treatment at a psychiatric unit of a hospital or other facility?
Yes 33% 97 30% 90 31% 97 27% 125 25% 16
No 67% 200 70% 213 69% 2N 73% 338 75% 351
(If yes) How many different times have you been admitted at least overnight for mental health treatment in your life?
Mean (SD) 4.39 (6.77) 4.29 (718) 411 (6.46) 2.81(2.72) 3.04 (3.97)
Median 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Range 1-40 1-50 1-50 1-14 1-30
How old were you the first time you were admitted at least overnight for mental health treatment?
Mean (SD) 25.52 (11.82) 22.56 (10.86) N/A 2020 25.55 (12.13) 24.30 (10.57)
Median 23.00 19.00 N/A 2020 21.00 21.00
Range 2-68 7-65 N/A 2020 5-58 7-56
Yes 45% 42 45% 39 N/A 2020 52% 64 46% 52
No 55% 51 55% 47 N/A 2020 48% 60 54% 62
Marijuana 29% 12 26% 10 N/A N/A N/A
Crack cocaine 0% 0 10% 4 N/A N/A N/A
Powder cocaine 5% 2 3% 1 N/A N/A N/A
Heroin 10% 4 10% 4 N/A N/A N/A
Meth 45% 19 56% 22 N/A N/A N/A
Ecstasy 2% 1 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
LSD/Acid 2% 1 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
Only alcohol 21% 9 13% 5 N/A N/A N/A
Prescription drugs 19% 8 15% 6 N/A N/A N/A
Other 2% 1 10% 4 N/A N/A N/A
Total 42 39 N/A N/A N/A
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Mental Health

2022

2021

Total 300 305

Have you ever been diagnosed with a mental or psychiatric disorder?

Yes 40% n8 41% 122 37% m 35% 164 36% 166
No 60% 175 59% 177 63% 192 65% 302 64% 300
Have you ever been prescribed medication for your diso

Yes 86% 101 98% 119 N/A 2020 91% 150 91% 151
No 14% 17 2% 3 N/A 2020 9% 14 9% 15
Yes 47% 47 31% 37 N/A 2020 36% 54 32% 49
No 53% 53 69% 82 N/A 2020 64% 96 68% 102
Yes 81% 38 72% 26 N/A 2020 63% 34 71% 35
No 19% 9 28% 10 N/A 2020 37% 20 29% 14
Yes 38% 38 44% 54 N/A N/A N/A

No 62% 63 56% 68 N/A N/A N/A

Yes 71% 27 93% 50 N/A N/A N/A

No 29% 1 7% 4 N/A N/A N/A

Yes 70% 19 56% 30 N/A N/A N/A

No 30% 8 44% 24 N/A N/A N/A

(If yes) Which drugs did you beg

Marijuana/weed 74% 14 40% 12 N/A N/A N/A
Crack cocaine 0% 0 7% 2 N/A N/A N/A
Powder cocaine 0% 0 10% 3 N/A N/A N/A
Heroin 5% 1 27% 8 N/A N/A N/A
Methamphetamines 42% 8 63% 19 N/A N/A N/A
Ecstasy 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
LSD/acid 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
Pharmaceuticals/prescription 0% 0 20% 6 N/A N/A N/A
Other drug(s) 0% 0 0% 0 N/A N/A N/A
Total 19 30 N/A N/A N/A
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Mental Health

Total

Have you ever tried to kill yourself?

Yes 25% 75 22% 65 23% 69 21% 99 20% 91
No 75% 225 78% 233 77% 237 79% 366 80% 375
Have you ever seriously thought about killing yourself?

Yes 42% 125 32% 95 35% 106 30% 139 31% 144
No 58% 175 68% 204 65% 198 70% 326 69% 319
Yes 20% 58 24% 71 18% 53 17% 80 N/A

No 80% 231 76% 224 82% 246 83% 381 N/A
Marijuana 1% 6 17% il 15% 8 3% 2 N/A
Rock cocaine 4% 8% 5 4% 2 4% 3 N/A
Cocaine 1% 6 8% 5 6% 3 12% 9 N/A

Meth 61% 35 77% 51 62% 33 78% 61 N/A
Heroin 9% 5 9% S 9% 5 13% 10 N/A
Ecstasy 4% 2 2% 1 2% 1 0% 0 N/A

LSD 4% 2 2% 1 0% (0] 0% (0] N/A
Prescription drugs 9% 5 14% 9 13% 7 8% 6 N/A
Other 5% 3 5% 3 17% 9 10% 8 N/A
Total 57 66 53 78 N/A

* Percentages based on multiple responses

Source: SANDAG
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Other Risks

2022
Total {o]o}
In your lifetime, have your parents ever used illegal druc
Ves 34% 95 36% 105 N/A 2020 26% 15 31% 132
No 66% 182 64% 190 N/A 2020 74% 319 69% 298
In the last 12 months, did you*
Go to work or school drunk or o o o o
righ? 36% 62 22% 36 N/A 2020 36% 93 40% 104
Miss work or school because of 22% 38 19% 30 N/A 2020 24% 63 25% 64
drinking or using drugs?
Drive a car while or after 22% 61 21% 62 N/A 2020 19% 88 21% 98
drinking alcohol?
Srrl:vgesi car while or after using 28% 78 30% 89 N/A 2020 25% S 28% 131
SUEIe [ & G KD & € Ve wing 24% 68 30% 88 N/A 2020 3% 141 32% 147
had been drinking?
Ride in a car with a driver who 32% 89 40% 19 N/A 2020 37% 171 38% 173
had been using drugs?
Prillpais I spEl sl wills 30% 84 27% 82 N/A 2020 33% 154 35% 159
or after drinking?
Participate in sexual acts while 25% 98 36% 108 N/A 2020 44% 204 39% 181
or after using drugs?
slEve iy NeRlil [2reblzms 25 @ 9% 24 6% 17 N/A 2020 7% 32 9% 41
result of drinking?
Have any health problems as a 16% 4ty 15% 46 N/A 2020 15% 67 1% 50
result of using drugs?
Push, shove, or hit an/intimate 8% 22 14% 42 N/A 2020 14% o6 16% 73
partner or one of your children?
Use alcohol then push, shove, or
hit an intimate partner or one of 5% 14 8% 24 N/A 2020 7% 33 6% 27
your children?
Use drugs then push, shove, or
hit an intimate partner or one of 5% 15 10% 31 N/A 2020 8% 37 5% 22
your children?
Total 172-282 295-305 N/A 2020 258-465 257-460
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Other Risks

2022 2021 2020
Total 300 305 308
In the past 12 months, did it (driving a car while or after drinking alcohol) result in an accident?
Yes 13% 8 16% 10 N/A 2020 1% 10 1% 1
No 87% 52 84% 52 N/A 2020 89% 78 89% 87
Yes 38% 3 40% 4 N/A 2020 20% 2 36% 4
No 63% 5 60% 6 N/A 2020 80% 8 64% 7
In the past 12 months did it (drivi accident?
Yes 3% 2 1% 10 N/A 2020 4% 5 3% 4
No 97% 75 89% 79 N/A 2020 96% 10 97% 127
(If yes) Did you seek medical attention (for drug-related
Yes 0% 0 20% 2 N/A 2020 40% 2 25% 1
No 100% 2 80& 8 N/A 2020 60% 3 75% 3
Have you ever had an open case with Child Welfare Services (CWS)?
Yes 35% 64 38% 70 29% 51 34% 93 31% 80
No 65% 121 62% e 71% 127 66% 180 69% 178
Yes 30% 17 25% 17 N/A 2020 30% 27 26% 19
No 70% 39 75% 51 N/A 2020 70% 62 74% 55
Have you ever been in foster care?
Yes 13% 40 15% 45 N/A 2020 15% 71 12% 54
No 87% 258 85% 259 N/A 2020 85% 397 88% 412
Yes 31% 12 57% 25 N/A 2020 54% 38 48% 26
No 69% 27 43% 19 N/A 2020 46% 32 52% 28
Have you ever been a victim of a crime you didn't report?
Yes 41% 121 37% m N/A 2020 37% 173 33% 153
No 59% 176 63% 191 N/A 2020 63% 290 67% 306
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Other Risks

Total

(If yes) What type of crimes?*

Domestic Violence 16% 19 30% 32 N/A N/A N/A
Burglary 1% 13 9% 9 N/A N/A N/A
Assault 38% 46 30% 32 N/A N/A N/A
Rape/Abuse 27% 32 24% 25 N/A N/A N/A
Robbery 23% 27 27% 28 N/A N/A N/A
Other theft 15% 18 12% 13 N/A N/A N/A
ID theft 0% 0 7% 7 N/A N/A N/A
MV theft 4% 5 1% N/A N/A N/A
Other 8% 10 3% 3 N/A N/A N/A
Total 120 105 N/A N/A N/A
Won't help 19% 23 22% 22 N/A N/A N/A
Too risky 10% 12 23% 23 N/A N/A N/A
Know person 10% 12 17% 17 N/A N/A N/A
Scared 21% 25 19% 19 N/A N/A N/A
Want to forget 8% 10 6% 6 N/A N/A N/A
Immigration/language issues 0% 0 0% 0] N/A N/A N/A
Eﬁ]?oartc';’;‘gi‘t’vs of Law 22% 26 21% 21 N/A N/A N/A
Going to 1% 4% 4 N/A N/A N/A
Don't know how 6% 7 5% 5 N/A N/A N/A
Other 15% 18 17% 17 N/A N/A N/A
Total 19 29 N/A N/A N/A
Has anyone ever forced you to work against your will by threatening you, taking something from you, or withholding something from you?

Yes 7% 21 6% 18 N/A N/A N/A
No 93% 276 94% 282 N/A N/A N/A

* Percentages based on multiple responses

Source: SANDAG
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Drug Sales

2022
Total 300
Have you ever sold drugs or been a middleman?
Yes 32% 96 40% 121 37% n2 43% 198 44% 206
No 68% 202 60% 180 63% 193 57% 265 56% 257
Have you ever sold drugs or been a middleman in the past 12 months? (Of those who had ever sold or been middleman)
Yes 43% 41 52% 62 N/A 2020 52% 103 55% n2
No 57% 54 48% 58 N/A 2020 48% 94 45% 93
In the past 30 days, regardless of whether or not you used it yourself, did you get any marijuana?
Yes 50% 149 62% 188 57% 175 56% 260 55% 252
No 50% 148 38% 5 43% 130 44% 204 45% 209
In the past 30 days, did you pay cash only for marijuana? (Of those who obtained it in past 30 days)
Yes 69% 99 67% 126 N/A 2020 61% 159 62% 157
No 31% 44 33% 61 N/A 2020 39% 100 38% 95
In the past 30 days, did you get marijuana without paying any cash for it? (Of those who obtained it in past 30 days)
Yes 55% 79 55% 104 N/A 2020 58% 150 65% 163
No 45% 65 45% 84 N/A 2020 42% 109 35% 89
In the past 30 days, did you pay a combination of cash and something else for marijuana? (Of those who obtained it in past 30 days)
Yes 10% 14 11% 21 N/A 2020 11% 29 9% 23
No 90% 128 89% 167 N/A 2020 89% 230 91% 229
A house or apartment N/A N/A N/A N/A 28% 70
Public building N/A N/A N/A N/A 19% 48
Abandoned building N/A N/A N/A N/A <1% 1
Street, alley, or road N/A N/A N/A N/A 24% 60
Other outdoor area N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% 27
Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 17% 43

2022 Adult Arrestee Drug Use in the San Diego Region: Aggregate Data

52



Drug Sales

Total

2022

300

2021
305

In what area of San Diego County do you most often get marijuana?

Central 34% 46 25% 4] N/A 2020 28% 69 39% 94
North City 4% 5 12% 20 N/A 2020 7% 17 8% 18
South Suburban 15% 21 16% 26 N/A 2020 17% 4] 13% 31
East Suburban 18% 25 29% 49 N/A 2020 22% 54 16% 38
North County West 10% 13 3% 5 N/A 2020 7% 17 7% 16
North County East 1% 15 5% 8 N/A 2020 2% 30 10% 23
East County 3% 4 5% 9 N/A 2020 3% 7 4% 9
Out of County 5% 7 5% 9 N/A 2020 4% 10 5% N
Very easy 74% 109 72% 133 65% 13 64% 162 68% 171
Easy 23% 34 23% 43 30% 52 30% 76 26% 65
Difficult 3% 4 5% 10 5% 8 5% 12 5% 12
Very difficult 1% 1 0% 0 1% 1 2% 5 1% 2
Grow it yourself 2% 2 1% 4 N/A 2020 5% 8 7% il
Get it on credit N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 14% 24
Get it fronted to sell N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 9% 15
Trade other drugs N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 19% 31
Trade property/merchandise N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 17% 28
Transport drugs N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 6% 10
Steal the drug N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 5% 8
Trade sex N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 1% 2
Receive it as a gift N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 86% 144
Other/multiple N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 2% 3
Yes 4% N 4% 13 4% 13 2% 1 4% 20
No 96% 286 96% 290 96% 292 98% 456 96% 444
In the past 30 days, did you pay cash only for crack or ro

Yes 27% 3 38% 5 N/A 2020 45% 5 79% 15
No 73% 8 62% 8 N/A 2020 55% 6 21% 4
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Drug Sales

2022 ployl] 2020 2019
Total 300 305 308 469
In the past 30 days, did you get any crack or rock cocaine without paying any cash for it? (Of those who obtained it in past 30 days)
Yes 64% 7 58% 7 N/A 2020 55% 6 53% 10
No 36% 4 42% 5 N/A 2020 45% 5 47% 9

nd something else for crack or rock cocaine? (O in past 30 days)

Yes 27% 3 8% 1 N/A 2020 0% (0] 37% 7
No 73% 8 92% 12 N/A 2020 100% 0] 63% 12
A house or apartment N/A N/A N/A N/A 15% 3
Public building N/A N/A N/A N/A 10% 2
Abandoned building N/A N/A N/A N/A 0% 0
Street, alley, or road N/A N/A N/A N/A 50% 10
Other outdoor area N/A N/A N/A N/A 25% 5
In what area of San Diego County do you most often get crack or rock cocaine?
Central 56% 5 33% S N/A 2020 64% 7 53% 9
North City 0% 0 N% 1 N/A 2020 0% 0 18% 3
South Suburban 1% 1 1% 1 N/A 2020 9% 1 6% 1
East Suburban 0% 0] 33% 3 N/A 2020 9% 1 6% 1
North County West 0% 0 0% 0 N/A 2020 0% 0 6% 1
North County East 22% 2 0% 0 N/A 2020 9% 1 6% 1
East County 0% (0] 0% 0 N/A 2020 0% (0] 6% 1
Out of County 1% 1 N% 1 N/A 2020 9% 1 6% 1
How easy is it usually to get crack or rock cocaine?
Very easy 43% 3 25% 2 46% 6 36% 4 35% 7
Easy 43% 3 25% 2 8% 1 36% 4 30% 6
Difficult 14% 1 38% 3 31% 4 9% 1 25% 5
Very difficult 0% 0] 13% 1 15% 2 18% 2 10% 2
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Drug Sales

Total

In the past 30 days did you get crack or rock cocaine in any of the following ways?*

Get it on credit

Get it fronted to sell

Trade other drugs

Trade property/merchandise
Transport drugs

Steal the drug

Trade sex

Receive it as a gift

Made it

Other/multiple

2022 2021
300 305
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

100% 10 86%
N/A N/A

In the past 30 days, regardless o

8%

92%

f whether or not you used it yourself, did you get any powder cocaine?

43%
57%

52%
48%

Yes 8% 24

No 92% 272

In the past 30 days, did you pay cash only for powder co
Yes 52% 12

No 48% n

Yes 65% 15

No 35% 8

In the past 30 days, did you pay a combination of cash a
Yes 17% 4

No 83% 19

A house or apartment
Public building
Abandoned building
Street, alley, or road
Other outdoor area
Other
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N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

17%
83%
In the past 30 days, at what type of place did you most often get powder cocain

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

4
19

e?

N/A N/A 55% 6
N/A N/A 36% 4
N/A N/A 18% 2
N/A N/A 9% 1
N/A N/A 9% 1
N/A N/A 9% 1
N/A N/A 36% 4
N/A N/A 73% 8
N/A 55% 6 36% 4
N/A 0% 0 0% 0
9% 28 9% 40 6% 29
91% 277 91% 427 94% 434
N/A 2020 58% 23 66% 19
N/A 2020 42% 17 34% 10
N/A 2020 55% 22 59% 17
N/A 2020 45% 18 4% 12
N/A 2020 10% 4 10% 3
N/A 2020 90% 36 20% 26
N/A N/A 52% 14
N/A N/A 4% 1
N/A N/A 0% 0
N/A N/A 33% 9
N/A N/A 1% 3
N/A N/A 0% 0
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Drug Sales

2022 2021
Total 300 305
In what area of San Diego County do you most often get powder cocaine?
Central 47% 8 32% 6 N/A 2020 42% 16 40% 10
North City 12% 2 26% 5 N/A 2020 3% 1 8% 2
South Suburban 12% 2 5% 1 N/A 2020 18% 7 20% 5
East Suburban 0% 0 26% 5 N/A 2020 18% 7 4% 1
North County West 6% 1 0% 0 N/A 2020 5% 2 0% (0]
North County East 18% 3 0% 0 N/A 2020 1% 4 8% 2
East County 0% 0 0% 0 N/A 2020 0% 0 4% 1
Out of County 6% 1 N% 2 N/A 2020 3% 1 16% 4
Very easy 27% 6 48% 10 33% 9 34% 13 37% 10
Easy 36% 8 19% 4 30% 8 39% 15 30% 8
Difficult 23% 5 29% 6 30% 8 24% 9 26% 7
Very difficult 14% 3 5% 1 7% 2 3% 1 7% 2
In the past 30 days did you get powder cocaine in any of the following ways?*
Get it on credit N/A N/A N/A N/A 6% 1
Get it fronted to sell N/A N/A N/A N/A 6% 1
Trade other drugs N/A N/A N/A N/A 6% 1
Trade property/merchandise N/A N/A N/A N/A 6% 1
Transport drugs N/A N/A N/A N/A 1% 2
Steal the drug N/A N/A N/A N/A 0% 0
Trade sex N/A N/A N/A N/A 0% 0
Receive it as a gift N/A N/A N/A N/A 89% 16
Other/multiple N/A N/A N/A N/A 6% 1
In the past 30 days, regardless of whether or not you used it yourself, did you get any heroin?
Yes 9% 28 9% 28 16% 48 16% 77 15% 68
No 9% 268 9% 275 84% 257 84% 390 85% 396
Yes 70% 19 63% 17 N/A 2020 71% 55 72% 48
No 30% 8 37% 10 N/A 2020 29% 22 28% 19
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Drug Sales

Total

2022

300

In the past 30 days, did you get any heroin without paying cash for it? (Of those who obtained it in past 30 days)

Yes

36%
64%

In the past 30 days, at what type of place did you most often get heroin?

A house or apartment
Public building
Abandoned building
Street, alley, or road
Other outdoor area
Other

In what area of San Diego County do you most often get heroin?

Central

North City

South Suburban
East Suburban
North County West
North County East
East County

Out of County

How easy is it usually to get heroin?

Very easy
Easy
Difficult

18%
82%

33%
13%
13%
21%
8%
0%
8%
4%

43%
36%
21%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2021 2020
305 308
10 59% 16 N/A 2020 57% 44 54% 36
18 4% 1 N/A 2020 43% 33 46% 31
5 62% 16 N/A 2020 23% 18 24% 16
23 38% 10 N/A 2020 77% 59 76% 51
| In the past 30 days, at what type of place did you most oftengetheroinz
N/A N/A N/A 33% 21
N/A N/A N/A 6% 4
N/A N/A N/A 3% 2
N/A N/A N/A 29% 18
N/A N/A N/A 29% 18
N/A N/A N/A 0% 0
| In what area of San Diego County doyou most oftengetheroinz
8 43% 12 N/A 2020 46% 33 4% 25
3 1% 3 N/A 2020 7% 5 7% 4
3 21% 6 N/A 2020 1% 1 5% 3
5 0% 0 N/A 2020 13% 9 15% 9
2 7% 2 N/A 2020 N% 8 8% 5
0 4% 1 N/A 2020 10% 7 7% 4
2 N% 3 N/A 2020 10% 7 8% 5
1 4% 1 N/A 2020 3% 2 10% 6
| Howeasyisitusuallytogetheroinz
12 52% 13 35% 16 26% 20 31% 20
10 24% 6 4% 19 45% 35 48% 31
6 24% 6 20% 9 23% 18 14% 9
0 0% 0 4% 2 5% A 8% 5

Very difficult
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Drug Sales

2022 ployl]
Total 300 305
In the past 30 days did you get heroin any of the following ways?*
Get it on credit N/A N/A N/A N/A 38% 15
Get it fronted to sell N/A N/A N/A N/A 23% 9
Trade other drugs N/A N/A N/A N/A 35% 14
Trade property/merchandise N/A N/A N/A N/A 40% 16
Transport drugs N/A N/A N/A N/A 18% 7
Steal the drug N/A N/A N/A N/A 5% 2
Trade sex N/A N/A N/A N/A 10% 4
Receive it as a gift N/A N/A N/A N/A 90% 36
Other/multiple N/A N/A N/A N/A 3% 1
In the past 30 days, regardless of whether or not you used it yourself, did you get any meth?
Yes 40% 119 45% 136 51% 155 53% 248 47% 219
No 60% 177 55% 167 49% 150 47% 218 53% 243
In the past 30 days, did you pay cash only for meth? (Of those who obtained it in past 30 days)
Yes 70% 81 79% 106 N/A 2020 70% 169 73% 159
No 30% 35 21% 29 N/A 2020 30% 73 27% 58
In the past 30 days, did you get any meth without paying cash for it? (Of those who obtained it in past 30 days)
Yes 61% 71 50% 67 N/A 2020 65% 157 65% 141
No 39% 45 50% 68 N/A 2020 35% 85 35% 76
In the past 30 days, did you pay a combination of cash and something else for meth? (Of those who obtained it in past 30 days)
Yes 25% 29 21% 28 N/A 2020 23% 56 22% 48
No 75% 87 79% 107 N/A 2020 77% 186 78% 168
A house or apartment N/A N/A N/A N/A 40% 87
Public building N/A N/A N/A N/A 7% 14
Abandoned building N/A N/A N/A N/A 2% 4
Street, alley, or road N/A N/A N/A N/A 30% 65
Other outdoor area N/A N/A N/A N/A 20% 44
Other N/A N/A N/A N/A <1% 1
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Drug Sales

Total

In what area of San Diego County do you usually get meth?

2022

300

Central 38% 39 33% 42 N/A 2020 34% 77 40% 83
North City 6% 6 7% 9 N/A 2020 7% 16 7% 15
South Suburban 16% 17 15% 19 N/A 2020 10% 22 12% 25
East Suburban 17% 18 20% 25 N/A 2020 24% 54 18% 37
North County West 4% 4 9% il N/A 2020 7% 15 6% 12
North County East 7% 7 5% 6 N/A 2020 13% 29 6% 12
East County 6% 6 8% 10 N/A 2020 4% 8 7% 15
Out of County 7% 7 4% 5 N/A 2020 3% 6 3% 7
How easy is it usually to get meth?

Very easy 51% 57 62% 84 44% 67 48% 119 52% m
Easy 40% 44 27% 36 40% 61 40% 98 37% 80
Difficult 7% 8 10% 13 14% 22 10% 25 9% 20
Very difficult 2% 2 1% 2 1% 2 2% 4 1% 3
Make it 1% 1 4% 3 N/A 2020 0% (0] 1% 1
Get it on credit N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 30% 45
Get it fronted to sell N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 17% 26
Trade other drugs N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 23% 35
Trade property/merchandise N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 32% 47
Transport drugs N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 8% 12
Steal the drug N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 3% 5
Trade sex N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 4% 6
Receive it as a gift N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 90% 134
Other/multiple N/A N/A N/A 2020 N/A 0% 0
Yes 10% 29 1N% 33 N/A 2020 10% 47 10% 45
No 90% 257 89% 269 N/A 2020 90% 418 90% 413
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Drug Sales

2022 ployl]
Total 300 305
(If yes) How old were you the first time you crossed the border to get drugs illegally?
Mean (SD) 21.50 (5.40) 23.88 (11.63) N/A 2020 25.83 (811 27.62 (10.23)
Median 20.00 22.00 N/A 2020 25.00 26.00
Range 12-33 10-61 N/A 2020 1-46 13-53
(If yes) Why did you bring the drugs across the border?*
Personal use 54% 15 50% 16 N/A 2020 39% 18 N/A
To sell myself 18% 5 19% 6 N/A 2020 22% 10 N/A
Someone paid me to 43% 12 31% 10 N/A 2020 65% 30 N/A
Other 7% 2 N/A N/A 2020 N/A N/A
Total 28 32 N/A 2020 46 N/A
(If yes) What type of drugs did you cross the border for?*
Marijuana 32% 9 48% 14 N/A 2020 24% 1 30% 13
Crack cocaine 4% 1 0% 0 N/A 2020 0% 0 7% 3
Powder cocaine 7% 2 7% 2 N/A 2020 1% 5 14% 6
Heroin 36% 10 17% 5 N/A 2020 47% 21 33% 14
Meth 32% 9 34% 10 N/A 2020 42% 19 40% 17
Ecstasy 0% 0] 0% 0] N/A 2020 0% 0 2% 1
LSD 0% (0] 0% (0] N/A 2020 0% (0] 0% (0]
Steroids 0% 0] 0% 0] N/A 2020 2% 1 0% 0
Prescription/over the counter 32% 9 21% 6 N/A 2020 1% 5 16% 7
Other 7% 2 0% 0] N/A 2020 0% 0 7% 3
Total 28 37 N/A 2020 45 43
Have you ever been approached to transport, smuggle, conceal, or participate in bringing drugs across the U.S.-Mexican border?
Yes 18% 53 14% 43 N/A 2020 18% 84 15% 70
No 82% 233 86% 260 N/A 2020 82% 380 85% 389
Yes 23% 68 32% 97 N/A 2020 23% 106 26% 120
No 77% 228 68% 207 N/A 2020 77% 362 74% 343
Yes 12% 8 25% 23 N/A 2020 24% 24 33% 39
No 88% 60 75% 70 N/A 2020 76% 78 67% 80
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Drug Sales

2022
Total 300
(If yes) Do you also have a card for growing marijuana?
Yes N/A N/A N/A 2020 8% 8 1% 13
No N/A N/A N/A 2020 92% 98 89% 104
Have you ever thought about getting a medical marijuana ID card?
Yes N/A N/A N/A 2020 34% 121 36% 125
No N/A N/A N/A 2020 66% 240 64% 218
Too expensive N/A N/A N/A 2020 10% 12 15% 18
gg?;mwant to be part of the N/A N/A N/A 2020 4% 5 4% 5
No medical issues N/A N/A N/A 2020 10% 12 7% 9
Easier to get on the street N/A N/A N/A 2020 13% 16 7% 9
Better quality on the street N/A N/A N/A 2020 0% 0 2% 2
Cheaper on the street N/A N/A N/A 2020 1% 1 2% 3
Don't need it N/A N/A N/A 2020 28% 34 30% 37
Other N/A N/A N/A 2020 37% 45 39% 48
Total N/A N/A N/A 2020 121 124
Which of the following ways you have obtained marijuana (of those who obtained it in the past 12 mont
'aiesgpa;r:‘:;:;f&‘;?r?éss 78% 138 72% 140 65% 125 63% 187 62% 172
Medical dispensary/business 40% 70 44% 86 53% 101 27% 79 41% 12
Streets/dealer 59% 103 62% 120 59% N4 64% 188 62% 171
g)iig‘fr:syafr;‘;[)nuffis 43% 75 47% 92 32% 61 13% 38 28% 78
Other 5% 9 6% 12 12% 23 4% 13 9% 24
Total 176 195 192 295 276
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Drug Sales

Total
Which method for obtaining marijuana do you prefer (of those who have obtained it in the past 12 months)?

Legal recreational
dispensary/business

Medical dispensary/business
Streets/dealer

Delivery from legal
dispensary/business

Other

Total

45%

8%
27%

17%

3%

2022

300

151

36%

9%
28%

21%

6%

2021
305

179

36%

20%
24%

9%

10%

2020

308

181

65

37
43

17

19

45%

10%
33%

9%

2%

283

128

29
94

25

35%

18%
32%

12%

3%

270

95

48
87

33

No taxes

Easier

More convenient
Quality

Better Quality
Private

Safer

Too strong

More choices
Quicker

Personal connection
Other

Total
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8%
35%
26%

24%
1%
16%
1%
22%
5%
9%
3%

N/A

151

24

33

14

7%
45%
28%

25%
5%
17%
0%
13%
13%
10%
0%

N/A

179

12
80
50

45

30

24

24
18

1%
41%
41%
32%

14%
19%
1%
15%
24%
13%
1%

N/A

181

74
75
58

25
5

28
43
24

2%
43%
35%

34%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

258

n2
90

87

5%
46%
48%

30%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

269

14
124
129

80

62



Drug Sales

2022 2021 2020
Total 300 305 308
In what part of San Diego County did you most often buy/get marijuana from a legal or medical dispensary?
Central 23% 23 28% 33 N/A 2020 28% 49 32% 55
North City 10% 10 8% 9 N/A 2020 6% M 10% 17
South Suburban 18% 18 16% 18 N/A 2020 23% 40 15% 25
East Suburban 20% 20 30% 35 N/A 2020 23% 39 17% 29
North County West 9% 9 2% 2 N/A 2020 5% 8 6% 10
North County East 6% 6 5% 6 N/A 2020 10% 18 12% 20
East County 5% 5 6% 7 N/A 2020 2% 4 4% 6
Out of County 9% 9 5% 6 N/A 2020 2% 4 5% 8
San Diego 36% 34 39% 44 N/A N/A N/A
Chula Vista 9% 9 14% 16 N/A N/A N/A
La Mesa 15% 14 42% 48 N/A N/A N/A
Out of County 9% 9 5% 6 N/A N/A N/A
Yes 1% 4 2% 7 2% 5 1% 6 N/A
No 99% 294 98% 296 98% 301 99% 461 N/A
Marijuana 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 17% 1 N/A
Crack 0% 0 17% 1 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
Powder cocaine 0% (] 0% (] 0% 0 0% 6] N/A
Heroin 75% 3 0% 0] 0% 0 17% 1 N/A
Meth 0% (0] 0% (0] 20% 1 33% 2 N/A
Ecstasy 25% 1 17% 1 0% 0 17% 1 N/A
LSD 0% (0] 33% 2 20% 1 17% 1 N/A
Steroids 0% 0 0% 0 20% 1 0% 0 N/A
Prescription 0% (0] 33% 2 60% 3 17% 1 N/A
Other 50% 2 50% 3 20% 1 17% 1 N/A
Total 4 6 5 6 N/A
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Drug Sales

2022
Total 300
Have you ever obtained drugs on the regular internet?
Yes 5% 15 5% 14 3% 9 5% 22 N/A
No 95% 283 95% 289 97% 297 95% 447 N/A
Marijuana 67% 10 69% 9 44% 4 50% 1 N/A
Crack 0% 0] 0% 0] 1% 1 5% 1 N/A
Powder cocaine 0% (0] 8% 1 22% 2 5% 1 N/A
Heroin 7% 1 23% 3 0% 0 18% 4 N/A
Meth 40% 6 23% 3 22% 2 41% 9 N/A
Ecstasy 0% 0] 0% 0] 0% 0 5% 1 N/A
LSD 7% 1 8% 1 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
Steroids 7% 1 0% 0] 0% 0 0% 0 N/A
Prescription 7% 1 0% 0 22% 2 5% 1 N/A
Other 7% 1 0% 0 1% 1 0% 0 N/A
Total 15 13 9 22 N/A
Have you ever used any form of electronic payments to buy drugs (not including debit or credit cards)?
Yes 10% 30 9% 27 4% T 2% 1l N/A
No 90% 268 9% 276 96% 295 98% 457 N/A
(If yes) What did you use?
Bitcoin 3% 1 15% 4 36% 4 11% 1 N/A
PayPal 7% 2 27% 7 18% 2 33% 3 N/A
Venmo 33% 10 38% 10 36% 4 78% 7 N/A
Zelle 13% 4 12% 3 9% 1 1% 1 N/A
Other 60% 18 38% 10 36% 4 33% 3 N/A
Total 30 26 n 9 N/A

* Percentages based on multiple responses
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